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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency - J %
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 A .-"J.)' 3 '\
Alameda, Ca. 94502 Lo~ w-’
ATTN: MR. AMIR K. GHOLAMI | ‘WHL s
SITE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04- 334 'ﬂ
CASTROVALLEYCALIFO Jr.e ﬁhﬁ"\h
v
RE: PREVIOUS SITE INVESTIGATION M

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Please find enclosed a copy of tssfasndSisdavasmamn SHeparidy

former Mobil Station 04-334, located at 2492 C‘astro Valley Boulevard Castro Valley, Ca11f0m1a
Per your request, a copy of Thrifty Qil Company’s Third Quarter 1999, Status Report, for the
Thrifty Oil Co. Site #054 located at 2504 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California is
also enclosed.

As discussed in our telephone conversation on February 8, 2002, the Site Assessment Report
includes a brief discussion of site history, a summary of previous investigations performed, a
description of assessment actmtles tabulated summanes of analytlcal data, and COpleS of

RS e Wb S e T et S anog The Third
Quarter | 999 Status Report represents the most recenl avallable data for the Thrifty site, and
indicates that the local groundwater gradient 15 generally to the east/southeast. Well R5-9,
located across Stanton Avenue (near Former Mobil Station 04-334) appears to be an upgradient
well from the Thrifty site. A summary of available analytical data for RS-9, dating from 1991 to
1999, i5 included in Table 1 of the enclosed quarterly report.

Based on a review of analytical data provided in the enclosed reports, an evaluation of the Former
Mobil Station 04-334 for closure is requested.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Jonathan Scheiner or
myself at (925) 688-1200.

Thank you, ii .
S e %ﬂﬁé‘

Steve Kemmtz‘g Jonathan Scheiner
Staff Scientist Associate
Enclosures

5052 Commercial Circle ® Concord, California 94520-1248
Telephone 925-688-1200 » Fox 925-688-0388 @

. T



5052 Commercial Circlas

.

ch A',on Concord, California 94520
* Telephone 925-688-1200
Geoscience Facsimile 925-688-0388

September 3, 1999

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

SITE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334
2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

RE: INITIAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT
Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed one copy of the Initial Site Assessment Report for the former Mobil Station 04-
334, located at 2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California. Please call me at (925) 688-
2474 if you have any questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,

ALTON GEOSCIENCE

o3 . BT

Thomas E. Seeliger
Associate

enclosure

¢cc.  Ms. Chering Foulch, Mobil Business Resources Corporalion
Ms. Paula Floeck. Jiffy Lube lnternational
Mr. Brian Klarman, Jilly Lube
Mr. Clarles Rosolio, Church & Houfl, P A Law Offices
Mr. William Slautterback, Cal Lube Real Estate Limited Partnership |

p:\projects\mobili04-334\04334r1 sa e
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September 3, 1999

FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334
2492 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Alton Project No. 41-0115-60
Prepared For:
MOBIL BUSINESS RESOURCES CORPORATION

2063 Main Street, No. 501
Oakley, California 94561

By
(S
Christopher K Smiga
Senior Stafl Scientist

ray £ Wkt

Tracy Walker, RG
Associate

TRC/ALTON GEOSCIENCE
5052 Commercial Circle
Concord, California 94520
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Alton Geoscience submits this report of initial site assessment activities conducted at the former
Mobil Station 04-334 Site, located at 2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California (Figure
1). These activities were conducted in accordance with the Site Assessment Work Plan dated July
17, 1997 (Alton, 1997), and with the approval of the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) letter dated January 22, 1999

The objective of this subsurface investigation was to characterize the lateral and vertical extent of the
hydrocarbon concentrations in soil beneath the Site, and to characterize the lateral extent of dissolved-
phase hydrocarbons beneath the Site.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
Present Site Use: The Site is currently a Jiffy Lube oil change service facility.

Past Site Use. In 1956, two 6,000-gallon underground storage tanks (UUSTs) and one waste
oil UST were installed. The Site was operated as a service station by Mobil Oil
Company from 1957 to 1983 and an 8,000-gallon UST was installed in 1971.
In 1983, all three gasoline USTs and the waste oil UST were removed. The
property was then divested to Jiffy Lube International a short time later

Future Site Use: The Site is expected to continue its present use as a Jiffy Lube facility.

Adjacent Properties:  The Site lies in a predominantly commercial district. To the west lies a Big-O
Tire retail facility. To the east, across Stanton Avenue from the Site, is a
Tosco 76 Service Station (former Thrifty Oil Company Station No. 054). To
the north, is a daycare facility. To the south, across Castro Valley Boulevard,
is a Wendy’s Restaurant. The Thrifty Oil Company Station is an active
environmental case, and has twelve groundwater monitoring wells, including
monitoring weli RS-9 which is adjacent to the former Mobil Station

Geography: The site is located on the northwest comer of the intersection of Castro Valley
Boulevard and Stanton Avenue. The Site is situated on gently sloping,
northeast trending topography, and is located near the base of the northeast
flank of a series of low lying northwest trending foothills separating Castro
Valley from Hayward (KEI, 1992)

Geology: The subject site is underlain by Quaternary-age alluvium. Mapped bedrock
outcrops adjacent to the site include the marine Panoche Formation (Kpc),
which is described as a conglomerate with a sandstone matrix and the
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Hydrogeology

Groundwater Usage:

Surface Water:

Knoxville Formation (Jkk), which is described as micaceous shale with thin
beds of sandstone (Alton, 1997).

The Site is located in the Castro Valley Groundwater Basin which is a 4-
square-mile basin that is drained by San Lorenzo Creek (DWR, 1975). Near-
surface groundwater at the Site was between 3 and 10 feet below grade (tbg)
during the site assessment on March 3, 1999. Groundwater flow at the Tosco
76 Service Station located southwest of the subject site, is generally directed to
the east-northeast at a gradient of 0.016 foot per foot (KEI, 1992)

One domestic well is/focated approximately one-quarter mile east of the Site at
2807 Castro Valley Boulevard. The diameter of this well is 6 inches with a
total depth of 283 fbg  This well was installed in October 1975 and it is not
known whether it is still in use. There are no other municipal, industrial, or
agricultural wells within one-half mile of the Site

A tributary of San Lorenzo Creek is located approximately 1,000 feet northeast
of the site while South Reservoir is located 2,500 feet southeast of the Site

3.0 PREVIOUS WORK AND BACKGROUND SITE CONDITIONS

e Three fuel USTs and one waste oil UST were removed from the Site in 1983 and soil samples
were collected only for geotechnical and physical analysis for compaction of the tank cavity

(Alisto, 1997)

e A geotechnical assessment was conducted in 1986 by Giles Engineering Associates, Inc on
behalf of California Lubricants Ltd. and borings B-1 through B-6 were drilled and sampled.
Slight to moderate petroleum odors were noted from 3 to 8.5 fbg while drilling in the backfill
and former tank excavation (Alisto, 1994) No soil samples were submitted for analysis
during this assessment

4.0 FIELD INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES

41 SOIL BORINGS AND SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

On March 4, 1999, five Geoprobe™ borings (AB-1 through AB-S) were advanced to total depths
ranging from 16 to 20 fbg at the locations shown on Figure 2. Bonngs AB-2, AB-3, and AB-5 had
GeopmrbeTM refusal at 16 fbg. Soil samples were collected at five-foot depth intervals beginning at a
depth of approximately S fbg. These samples were screened for hydrocarbon vapor concentrations
using a portable flame ionization detector (FID). Descriptions of the soil samples were made using the

"
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Unified Soil Classification System (UCCS), and recorded on the boring logs along with the
hydrocarbon screening results (Appendix A).

Once total depth was achieved, each boring was allowed to remain open until @ groundwater sample
~could be collected the following day (March 5, 1999) due to slow grnundwlm' recharge. Using a
stalnless steel bailer through a temporary 3/4-inch diameter casmg, a “‘grab-type’ gmundwaler sample
was collected from each boring (Table 2).& Fullﬂwmg oI ﬁf the samplin m the
static ater level using a ox) mmdmmummcﬂ‘)dmyvamnm
Mwl:lhced from the top ﬂf!hﬂrﬁﬁc*“shm? to the surface. Refer to Appendix A for a
description of the field procedures, an outline of the USCS, copies of the soil boring logs, and a copy
of the dnilling permt application.

42 LABORATORY ANALYSES AND ANALYTICAL METHODS
Soil samples were collected from depths ranging from 5 to 20 fbg (Table 1), and groundwater samples
were collected from all five of the borings (Table 2). These soil and groundwater samples were
preserved onsite and submitted to a state-certified laboratory for analysis for:

o total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg) using EPA Method 8015 modified for gasoline;

» total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHd) using EPA Method 8015 modified for diesel;

e benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020; and

o methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE) using EPA Method 8020A, with the highest detection of
MIBE confirmed by EPA Method 8200.

Soil and groundwater samples collected from the boring in the waste oil tank area were also analyzed
for:

o total oil and grease (TOG) by EPA Method 5520; and
o halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOC) using EPA Method 8010.

In addition, soil in the waste oil tank area was also analyzed for CAM 17 (Title 22) metals using EPA
Method 200.7

Refer to Appendix B for copies of the official laboratory reports, quality assurance/quality control
(QA/QC) reports, and the chain-of-custody records.
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5.0 FINDINGS
The results of this subsurface investigation are summarized as follows.
Soil Results

» Soil types encountered during drilling consisted of clays, silty clay containing varied amounts
of gravel to 1/4-inch in diameter, clayey to sandy silt, silty sand, and silty gravel.

» Gasoline hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in soil samples coliected from AB-4
(Figure 5) at 4.0-5.0 fbg (1,100 mg/kg) and at 10.0-11.0 fbg (2,600 ng/kg) (Table 1). The
samples collected from 4.0-50 fbg from borings AB-1 and AB-3 contained TPHg
concentrations of 3.2 and 280 mg/kg, respectively. Borings AB-2 and AB-5 did not contain
detectable levels of gasoline-range hydrocarbons.

e TPHd concentrations were detected only in borings AB-3 and AB-4.  The highest
concentration of TPHd (700 mg/kg) was detected in AB-4 at 10.0-11.0 fbg.

» Benzene was only detected in AB-4 with the highest concentration being 3.4 mg/kg at 10.0-
11.0thg,

» MIBE was detected in soil samples AB-3 (0.4 mg/kg at 4.0-5.0 fbg) and AB-4 (8 mg/kg at HTHC =
10.0-11.0 fbg) using EPA Method 8020A; Confirmation analysis of the soil sample from "4 o
AB=4 (10.0-11:0 fbg) using EPA Method 8260, showed non detectable concentrations of (F26c)
MiBE; thereby, confirming a “false” positive by method 8020A. \

* Analytical results for soil samples collected at the location of the former waste oil tank show
that concentrations of TOG, HVOC, and CAM 17 metals were below Preliminary
Remediation Goals (PRGs) for residential soils as required by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 9

Groundwater Results

e Groundwater was encountered during drilling from a depth of approximately 3 to 10 tbg.

« * Dissolved-phase TPHg concentrations were detected in “grab” groundwater samples from
borings AB-3 and AB-4. The greatest TPHg concentration (4,300 micrograms per liter
[ng/L]). was detected in the grab-groundwater sample collected from boring AB-3 (Table
2)

« Dissolved-phase benzene concentrations were detected in “grab” groundwater samples
collected from AB-3 and AB-4. The highest benzene concentration (210 pg/L) was

g
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detected in the sample collected from boring AB-3 (Figure 6).

. Bismhmdmwﬂdmmmmwndmﬂu ‘grab’’ groundwater samples
collected from all of the borings (AB-1 through AB-5). The groundwater sample collected

from AB-4 contained the highest concentration of TPHd (5,500 pg/L).

» Groundwater samples collected from the former location of the waste oil tank did not
contain concentrations of TOG and HVQC above the detection limit.

e No MtBE was detected in any of the “grab” groundwater samples collected at the site.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

» Diesel- and gasoline-range hydrocarbons are present in the soil in the arcas of AB-3 and AB-4
(Figures 2, 3, and 4).

e Based on the current investigative activities, the extent of the dissolved-phase petroleum
hydrocarbons appears to be laterally assessed to the north and west, and partially assessed to the

south and east.

e Current data indicates MTBE is not present in either the soil or groundwater at the site.
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Summary of Soil Sample Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-334

Table 1

Ethyl- Total MTBE TOG CAM17 HVOC

Sample Depth TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE 8260 Lead 5520 200.7 8010
D Date  (feet) (mgfkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mgikg) (mglkg) (mglkg) (mglkg)
AB-1  03/04/89 4.0-5.0 3.2 ND ND ND 0.010 ND ND — — — — —
AB-1  03/04/99 100-11.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - — — - —
AB-1  03/04/99 15.0-16.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — —_ - —
AB-1  03/04/99 19.0-20.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — - —
AB-2  03/04/99 4.0-5.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — ND . ND
AB-2  03/04/93 10.0-11.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — 13 . ND
AB-2  03/04/9 150160 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — ND . ND
AB-3  03/04/09 4.0-5.0 280 170 ND 0.09 1.9 ND 0.4 — - — — =
AB-3 03/04/99 10.0-11.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND _— -_— _ _ _
AB-3 Q3/04/99 15.0-16.0 ND 10 ND ND ND ND ND -_— —_ —_— _— —
AB-4  03/04/99 4050 1,100 100 0.2 ND 18 62 ND — — - — =
AB4  03/04/99 100-110 28600 700 34 18 38 170 8 ND — — — —
AB4  03/D4/99 150-160 2.8 ND 0.005 0.011 0.038 0.12 ND — — — — —
AB-5  03/04/99  4.0-5.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — _ —
AB-5 03/04/99 10.0-19.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — — —
AB-5 03/04/99 150-180 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — — —
S-1  03/05/99 Composite 45 110 0.012 ND 0.31 017 ND - 9.4 - — —
NOTES mg/kg = miSigrams par kilogram

TPH-G = fotal patroleum hydrocarbons as gasoing
TPH-D = iols! petroleum hydmcarbons as diesal

MTBE = metind tar butyl ethes
TOG = iotal oil and greass

HVYOC = halogenated volatie organic compounds
CAM 17 = melals anaiysis

ND = not detected i or above methed defection imit
— = not analyzed

* = results were balow prefiminary remediation goals for residential soils as required by the USEPA region 8

p.\projacts\moblii04- 3341 Soil.xls
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Table 2
I a »
Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
~ Former Mobil Station 04-334
Depth to Ethyl- Total MTBE TOG HvVOC
Sample Water TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 5520 8010
ID_ Date  (feet) (ugf) (sg/) (o)  (gM (o) (g (N (1) (pgl)
AB-1 03/05/99 8.7 ND 450 ND ND ND ND ND — —
AB-2 03/05/99 42 ND 730 ND ND 0.8 ND ND 1.0 ND
AB-3 03/05/99 8.3 4300 2,100 210 7.5 660 34 ND —_ —
AB-4 03/05/99 3z 2,900 5500 100 43 170 260 ND —_ -
AB-5 03/05/99 865 ND 1,600 ND ND 1.9 ND ND — -
NOTES: pgfl = micrograms per liter
TPH-G = total petroteum hydrocarbons as gasaling
TPH-D = total patroleum hydrocarbons as dieset
MTBE = mathyl leq butyl ethar
TOG = tolal oil and grease
HVOC = halogenated volatile organic compounds
ND = not detected at or above method detection limit
— = not measured/not analyzed
p\projects04334\04334_gw xis Page 1 of 1
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APPENDIX A

BORING LOGS, WASTE MANIFEST,
DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION,
AND
FIELD PROCEDURES




LITHOLOGY
(UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM)

MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
" . W,
GW [7:77] WELLGRADED GRAVELS, GRAVELSAND MIXTURES,
CLEAN GRAVELS WITH ixiaia| LITTLE OR NO FINES
GRAVELS UTTLE OR NO FINES #ohe
z GP [RXE| POORLY-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND MIXTURES
\ z MORE THAN HALF ot
e} ey il SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-SILT MIXTURES
3 & LARGERTHANNo-4 | anaveLswitHover | GM :
o g 12% FINES
% E GC CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-CLAY MIXTURES
=9n
é LAY WELL-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS,
E;g CLEAN SANDS witn | SW E LITTLE OR NO FINES
= TTLE
= SANDS y OR NO FINES POORLY-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE
cx SP OR NO FINES
5 w MORE THAN HALF
COARSE FRACTION iS :
O § SiRERT NS 3 SANDS WiTHovER | SM it} S.TY SANDS, SAND-SILT MIXTURES
SIEVE SIZE 12% FINES 7z
sc L CLAYEY SANDS, SAND-CLAY MIXTURES
=z INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE SANDS, ROGK FLOUR,
< SILTY OR CLAYEY FINE SANDS OR CLAYEY SILTS WITH
E SLIGHT PLASTICITY
= SILTS AND CLAYS INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW- TO MEDIUM-PLASTICITY,
o GRAVELLY CLAYS, SANDY CLAYS, SILTY GLAYS,
LEAN CLAYS
0= HQUID LIMIT LESS THAN 50
a 3 E ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC SILTY GLAYS OF
& LOW PLASTICTY
Z23
—n
< g 8 INORGANIC SILTS, MICAGEOUS OR DIATOMACEOUS FINE
E'-:? s SAND OA SILTY SOILS
=
<L
I;Iz'l E SILTS AND CLAYS NORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY, FAT CLAYS
Wuw LICUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 50 o
o OH % ORGANIC cu.Ys OF MEDIUM- TO HIGH-PLASTICITY,
3 77 # ORGANIC SLTS
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt CEAE T U3, SWAMP SOILS WITH HIGH ORGANIC
SYMBOLS AND NOTES

L
X

SAMPLE INTERVAL

SAMPLE NOT RECOVERED

BENTONITE

CONCRETE

GROUT

FILTER SAND PACK

STATIC WATER LEVEL

WATER LEVEL ENCOUNTERED
WHEN DRILLING

ppm = perts per million (mgkg)

ppb = parts per biflon (gg)

ND = nit datected at detection limits stated In official laboratory reports
CGl = combustible gas indicator

QVA = organic vapor analyzer

PID = phwtolontzation detector

LEL = lower explosiva fimit

TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons

TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

ALTON
GEOSCIENCE

Livermore, Callomia

KEY TO BORING LOG




PROJECT NO.: 41-0115

DATE DRILLED: 3/4/99

LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 04-334

LOGGED BY: C. Smiga

2492 Castro Valley Boulevard

APPROVED BY:_J. Trompeter, RG

Castro Valley, California

DRILLING CO.: Gregg Drilling

< | DPRILLING METHOD: 1%-in. Diameter Direct-Push Geoprobse
] SAMPLER TYPE: Macro-Core Sampler BORING
§$ = ; TOTAL DEPTH: 20.0 feet § BACKFILL
[17] = -
gé i % 2 E § DEPTH TO WATER: 8.7 feet 2 g DETAIL
2|2 | E |3 hi DESCRIPTION S| 5
—0 | Hand-augered to 4.5 feet. 2 inches of asphalt. W 0 ¥
— | CLAY: Dark brown, firm, moist. cL % —
— | SILTY CLAY: Light gray, firm, moist, odor. % 0N
0 |3.2 / I S
> / . :\Bentontte
— / — and ORC
50 - Light tan, trace 1/4-inch gravel. V4 % ]
ND Zm iravel to 3/4-inch. % mE
0 - SILTY SAND: Light brown, loose, dry, gravel to 1/8-inch. SM |- . —-E
" —15 — 15—
¢] SANDY SILT: Light brown, loose, dry, gravel to 1/4-inch. ML —
ND || = : -
0 — 20 CLAYEY SILT: Dark brown, loose, dry. 20—
—25 25—
—30 30—
—35 35—
—40 40—
ALTON AB-
a8 crodtience LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 3
‘ Morthern California PAGE 10F1
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PROJECT NO.: 41-0115 DATE DRILLED: 3/4/99
LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 04-334 LOGGED BY: C. Smiga
2492 Castro Valley Boulevard APPROVED BY: J. Trompeter, RG
Castro Valley, California DRILLING CO.._Greqq Drilling
- | DRILLING METHOD: 1%-in. Diameter Direct-Push Geoprobe
___SAMPLER TYPE: Macro-Core Sampler
) I i TOTAL DEPTH: 16.0 feet 5 Bi%i’,':\:ﬁ_
82| §|u -3 | DEPTHTOWATER: 4.2 feet S
F1EHEE g2 DETAIL
o |z | F g nz DESCRIPTION g 3
—0 | Hand-augered to 4.5 feet. 2 inches of asphait. 0
— ML —
o lvoHE SILT: Tan, firm, moist, iV =
S 553 Bentonite
I ] and ORC
10 [ CLAYEY SILT: Wet. —
10 — ]
v || 10 =
0 — SILT: Olive brown, moist. —
0 — 5 | - 15 —F
ND )= Light brown, dry; isktesab at 16 feet below grade. —+
—20 20—
—25 25—
:—30 30-;_
= = ]
:—35 35—_ g
40 40— é
ALTON AB-2
AN GE0CEence LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING oerort |
B




PROJECT NO.: 41-0115 DATE DRILLED: 3/4/99
LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 04-334 LOGGED BY: C. Smiga
2492 Castro Valley Boulevard APPROVED BY: J. Trompeter, RG
Castro Valley, California DRILLING CO.: Gregg Drilling
~ | DRILLING METHOD: 13-in, Diameter Direct-Push Geoprobe
g SAMPLER TYPE: Macro-Core Sampler BORING
Bl 2| = 3 TOTAL DEPTH: 16.0 feet g BACKFILL
g"a' [ §|4| - | DEPTHTOWATER: 8.3 feet g sk
Z|'a h o ; E i 8 E
d= | | B of ] DESCRIPTION 3| 3
—0 | Hand-augered to 4.5 feet. 2 inches of asphalt. I O
— ML g R0
E 2801 | = 5 | SILT: Dark gray, firm, moist . - 5—_ N
| E=— : gray, firm, moi . TFunned “Bentontte
 — ] and ORC
= L/ R -
10 —_ | SILTY CLAY: Otive, firm, moist, #érs » = % =
10 |0 —10 +— /1 10—:5;:
— | SILTY SAND: Light brown, loose, moist. svtil  —F
2 — ]
= CLAYEY SILT: Olive, firm, moist, adar., ML -
— 5 | SILTY GRAVEL: Brown, loose, dry, gravel to 1 inch; sl | oM 5
0 |nD ||}~ at 16 feet below grade. e O
—20 20—
—25 25—
—30 30—
—35 35— g
a0 40— §
ALTON ] 2
B E5Rence LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING A3
. Northern California PAGE 1 OF 1




PROJECT NO.: 41-0115

DATE DRILLED: 3/4/99

LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 04-334

2492 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, California

LOGGED BY: C. Smiga

APPROVED BY:_J. Trompeter, RG
DRILLING CO.: Gregg Drilling _

.. | DRILLING METHOD: 134-in. Diameter Direct-Push Geoprobe
" '§ SAMPLER TYPE: Macro-Core Sampler BORING
& . >
8 E 2 g 3 | _DEPTHTO WATER: 3.2 feet =
g 5|8 £ : 8| 8 DETAIL
2= (2| E % 8& DESCRIFTION 215
—0 | Hand-augered to 4.5 feet. 2 inches of asphalt. feoel 0—]
— ewfset|
| PEA GRAVEL at 3 fest below grade: loose, wet“Saar, -
. = SZi2el ]
woo| | - GRAVELLY SAND: olive, loose, wet, gravel to 1/4-inch. swlii v
pooo0 —5 L0 S— 2 Bentonits
— o5, ~liew{ endORC
p— LY D -l e
— GWpeyl T
7 PEA GRAVEL: loose, wel agior. el —
- 1% i
S == ]
= ol | 0 | SILTY GRAVEL: Dark olive, firm, wet, gravel to 1/4-inch, GM 10—
' — discoloration. . —
o | — .5 | SANDY SILT: Light brown, wet, firm, glight odar. M s 3
20 20—
Y 25_:
— _7
- 3
— 30 30—
35 35 _:
40 40—
ALTON
B e LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING AB-4
HNorthern Califormia

e e’y eod_dree'ymobi 04334 oba _bordwy



PROJECT NO.: 41-0115

DATE DRILLED: 3/4/99

LOCATION: Former Mobil Station 04-334
2492 Castro Valley Boulevard

LOGGED BY: C. Smiga

APPROVED BY: J. Trompeter, RG

Castro Valley, Califoria

DRILLING CO.: Gregg Drilling

- DRILLING METHOD: 1%-in. Diameter Direct-Push Geoprobe
E. SAMPLER TYPE: Macro-Core Sampler BORING
.. |= 3 TOTAL DEPTH; 16.0 feet ] BACKFILL
5% £ & |y z§ | DEPTHTOWATER: 9,65 feet 2l 8 T
az|2 | E|3| ak DESCRIPTION 2| &
—0 | Hand-augered to 4.5 feet. 7 0—
— cL % —_
, | ND E_.s CLAY: Dark brown, firm, moist. % 5:: E\Benmﬂa
= —J:n:] and ORC
ML e
3 e 1 __-
— CLAYEY SILT: Gray, firm, moist. A4 —
0 ND _—1 o] 10 :—...
—~ | SILTY CLAY: Olive brown, firm, moist. cL % —
:..1 5 % 15 — .
° Inof||E Refusal at 16 feet below grade. A e
—20 20—]
—25 25—
—30 30—
—35 35—
— _'."
— e
40 40—
ALTON
B ERence LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING 288
Northern Collfornia
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NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

I!ﬁ::Eﬁﬁiﬁm“ﬁ;ﬁiﬂ?y‘sﬂéﬂﬁﬁﬁ wm  NO.509686 C
Section 1 : “ 0 U7 GENERATOR  (Generator complates all of Section ) 500 -+ & <o
a. Generator Name: MOBIL OIL CO®P, ATTH: BARTH , Generating Location: MOBIL #04-334
c. Address 3225 GALLOW RD., IW210 o Address: 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD,
FAIRFAX, ¥b 22037 CASTERO VALLEY, Ca
e, Phong No.: I. Phone No.:

if owner of the genetating tacility differs from the generator, provide:

g. Ownar's Name: h. Owner's Phone No.:
TYPE
. BFI WASTE CODE F i A Containers DM - METAL DRUM
! AS Cla||(4f0t4]|0]|4 [V [3]9 (¢ U I O SP'E%ST'CDRUM
|. Description of Waste: k. Cuant Uniin No. TYPE | BA -6 MIL PLASTIC BAG
T TI’%L.!(;i:I‘{r
SOIL CUTTINGS T O -OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the above named matertal is not a lazsrdous wasts as defined by 40 CFR Part 281 or UNITS
any gpplicable state law, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and I8 In proper condition lor fransporation sccording o | P - POUNDS
applicable ragulations; AND, f the waste Is a treatment realdue of a previously restricled harardous waste subject to the Land Disposal Y -YaRDS
Restrictions, | cedify and warrant that the waste has been treated in accordance with the requiraments of 40 CFA Part 288 and I8 no longer a M' - CUBIC METERS
hazardous waste as definad by 40 CFR Part 261. ¥' . CUBIC YARDS
: . 0O -OTHER
» ’v; 1
TOM DLON FOR BOBIL Ognn FOy 4y 5 - Mool
Generator Authorized Agent Name Signature Shipment Date
Section Il e T T ANS PO R TE R A{Goriraloe sompiels Bkt e ooty s ) o e 0 Ve iy
TRANSPORTERI TRANSPORTER [
a. Name: Lk h. Name: -ﬁ' j /fe‘“" A
b. Address: $50 AMES AVENUE i. Address:

MILPITAS, CA 95035

¢. Driver Name/Title: j. Driver Name/Title:
¢ ¢ BRINT/TYPE PRINT/TYPE

d. Phone No.: 408-942-8555 e. Truck No.: k. Phone No.: . Truck No.:
1. Vehicle License No./State: m. Vehicle License No./State:

Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials. Acknowledgement { of Materials.
g. n _2 ~criE & ‘7"*}’ b ?

Dﬁs::&nmn : i s:—.w-r-ul:m- Dirbvar - s Ehiprienl Date
Section TIT/ - /i 2 s B DESHNATIDM "’” e Compleies 5.1, destination She compietss L) 7)) 2400

PP
o Site Name: BFI VASCO o, Phone No. 925-447-0491
b. Physicat Address: J0C1 & VASCO ROAD 8. Maling Adcress _~ S A=~
LIVERMORE, CA 94550

o. Discrepancy Indication Space:

| hereby certify that the above named materlal has been accepted anitf’_‘t_r‘la best of my knowledge the faregoing is true and accurate.

: =
T cf{ o

1 . A A4

Name of Authorized Agant Bgrature " Aecwipt Dats  +
Section IV S - /' ASBESTOS "qamm‘&{‘lm ‘a0 4 Shippert complatos 8 SIaR: sy e B T LA
a. Shippers's® Name: b. Shippers's* Phone No.:
¢. Shippers's* Address: — : : Lot

d. Shippers's Special Handling Instructions and additional infarmation:

CERTIFICATICN: | hereby declare thal the conlents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packaged,
marked, and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condilion for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regulations.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION .
" 951 TURNER COURT, SUITE 300, HAYWARD, CA $4545-265)
PHONE (510) 6705575 ANDREAS GODFREY FAX (510} 670-5242

(510) 670-S348 ALVIN KAN

I : DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJECT 2 792, & B/l PERMIT NUMBER ?? lf/ )e xXd
astro e WELL NUMBER
APN _
PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Requiremenwy Apply

O GENERAL
A permit application should be submitted so azte
arrive 3¢ the ACFWA office five d3ys prior ko

propoted surtng dutc
Suomittg ACPWA within 60 d3ys alter complction af

APPLICANT permitied work the original Department of Water
Mame -";f' Refourec: Water Well Drillers Report ar cquivalent fot
well prajcems, or drilling logs wnd Jocation skeich (ke
Addrest ih geotechnical projec.
Ciey jMermpre 9 Permicis vioid if projeet nat begon within 30 days of
approval dae.
TYPE OF PROJECT B. WATERSUPPLY WELLS
Well Construction Gentechaical Investigation 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is rwo inches of
Cathodic Pratection n General o] cement grout placed by tremie,
Warer Supply (&} Contamination >E: 2. Minimem seal depth is 50 feet far municips? and
Manitering u] Well Destryction u] ) indusrrial wells or 20 feet for domestic and irrigatisn
wells unless a lcser depth is specially approved.
FPROPOSED WATER SUPFLY WELL USE C. GROUNDWATER MOMITORING WELLS
New Dgmestic Q Replacement Domestic D MCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
Muaicipal a Irripatien 0 1. Minirnuem surface geal thickness is 1wo inches of
Indugrial a Qther a cement prout placed by fremie.
2. Minimum geal deptht for monitoring wells is the
DRILLING METHQR: maximam depth practicable or 20 fect.
Mud Rotary o ‘AirRawry O Agger 00 @ GEOTECHNICAL
Cable o Other n £ op robe et Backfil] bore hole with compacted cuctings or heavy
bentonite 3ad upper towe feel with compasted material,
DRILLER'S LICENSENO.C ~S 7 Y _f_iLé_L 1n avcas of known or sitpected eantuminzlion, fromicd
' cement grous shall be used ia place of compacicd cyning:
WELL EROJECTS . E CATHODIC
Drill Hole Dramerer in, Maximum : Fill hole abave anode Zone with conerete placed by Temi
Casing Diamercr in Dept ______ 1t F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Surfice Sma) Depth {3 Numbder : See anached.
GEOTECHRICAL PROJECTS G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
Numbee of Barings S5 _ Maximum
Hele Dixmeter 2o i, Depeh tt.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE ;é e '_'%" qg_ — .
ESTIMATED COMPLETIONDATE ___ "2 -Y- APPROVED ¥ DATE. f

1 hereby agree 1o comply with ell requirements of thit geemit and
Alameda Ceunty Ordinance No. 73-63.

APPLICANT'S
AIGNATUR DATE 2-)3-G 4
FEB 12 1999 16:@7 ) 925 ERE 95268 FAGE.E2

ww TOTA PARF (2 ek



FIELD PROCEDURES

A description of the general field procedures used during the site investigation is presented below. For
an overview of protocol, refer to the appropriate section(s).

DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING

Soil borings were advanced using a truck-mounted Geoprobe™ rig. Borings were grouted from total
depth to two feet above the static groundwater level with a ORC ™ slurry, while neat cement was
placed from the top of the ORC ™ slurry to surface grade.

Soil samples were obtained for soil description, field hydrocarbon vapor screening, and possible
laboratory analysis. Soil samples were retrieved from the borings by one of two methods:
1) continuously, using a 1 and 3/4-inch diameter 4-foot-long, continuous-core macro core sampler
advanced into the soil with a weighted hammer, or; 2) at specific intervals using an 1-inch diameter 2-
foot-long, continuous-core micro core sampler advanced into the soil with a weighted hammer, each
lined with acetate or brass tube lining.

During drilling activities, soil adjacent to the laboratory sample was screened for combustible vapors
using a Flame Ionization Detector (FID) or equivalent field instrument. For each hydrocarbon vapor
screening event, a 6-inch-long by 2.5-inch-diameter sample insert was filled approximately 1/3 full with
the soil sample, capped at both ends, and shaken. The probe was then inserted through a small opening
in the cap, and a reading was taken afler approximately 15 seconds and recorded on the boring log.
The remaining soil recovered was removed from the sample insert or sampler, and described in
accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. For each sampling interval, field estimates of
soil type, density/consistency, moisture, color, and grading were recorded on the boring logs.

SOIL SAMPLE HANDLING

Upon retrieval, soil samples were immediately removed from the sampler, sealed with Tetlon sheeting
and polyurethane caps, and wrapped with tape. Each sample was labeled with the project number,
boring/well number, sample depth, geologist's initials, and date of collection. After the samples had
been labeled and documented in the chain of custody record, they were placed in a cooler with ice at
approximately 4 degrees Celsius (°C) prior to and during transport to a state-certified laboratory for
analysis. Samples not selected for immediate analysis were transported in a cooler with ice and
archived in a frostless reffigerator at approximately 4°C for possible future testing.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

'Once total depth was reached with the Geoprobe™ equipment, a three quarter-inch diameter
temporary screened casing was lowered into the boring. “Grab” type groundwater samples were



collected by lowering a properly decontaminated stainless steel bailer below the static groundwater
fevel and decanting to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers were filled to
zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample was labeled with the project number,
well number, sample date, and sampler’s initials. After the samples had been labeled and documented in
the chain of custody record, they were placed in a cooler with ice at approximately 4 degrees Celsius
(°C) prior to and during transport to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY PROTOCOL

_Chain of custody protocol is followed for all soil and groundwater samples selected for faboratory
analysis. The chain of custody form(s) accompanied the samples from the sampling locality to the
laboratory, providing a continuous record of possession prior to analysis.

DECONTAMINATION

Drilling/Geoprobe'™ equipment was decontaminated by steam cleaning before being brought on site.
The rods were also steam cleaned before each new boring was commenced. Prior to use, the sampler
and sampling tubes were brush-scrubbed in a Liqui-nox and potable water solution and rinsed twice in
clean potable water. Sampling equipment and tubes were also decontamiinated before each sample
was collected to avoid cross-contamination between borings.




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORTS,
QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL (QA/QC) REPORTS,
AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105249
Collected: "3/ 4/99 at 10:00 by CS Account No: 05728 p.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/59 . | 2063 Main Street '
Discard: - 4/23/99 Suite 501
. Qakley CA 94561
AB-1 (10-11) Grab Soil Sample
LOC#E 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mohil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel N.D. 10. ma/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our # fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 0.1 ma/kg
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BIEX
2603 Benzene N.D. 0.005 mg/Kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 ma/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/kg
6655  TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) N.D. 1. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and €12 normal
hydrocarbons) .
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE = SAMPLE Dup MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD Lcs DUP RPD LOW HIGH
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990680004A M06B
10. mg/kg N.D. 78 88 8% 0 85 125
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34 :
0.1 mg/kg N.D. 65 66 2 82 54 129
5B50 BO15 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX Batch: 99068A34
2603 Benzene .
0.005 mg/kg N.D. ’ 87 9l 4 95 65 118
2604 Toluene.
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 84 87 89 72 131
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidian E. Turzi at_(717) 656-2300 i
05:14:20 D 0001 22 134751 656006
673 0.00 00010600 ASRO00 /"
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. .
tancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
2425 Mew Holland Pike )
PO Box 12425 ]
Lancaster, PA 17505-2425 : @
717-655-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reversz side for explanation of symbols ang abbraviations. 216 Rev. 814/S7 ¢




(l} L ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116 -

o A e e e e e e e T e S e S S S s R e W E - TS E e T T

CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, mod. 1

03/09/99 2357 Stephanie A. Selis

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
at (717) 656-2300

Jedidiah E. Turzi

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

PG Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax 717-695-2681

MEMBER

Sae ravarse side for expianation of symbols and abbrewations.

Respectfully Submitted

Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. . .
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

2216 Rev. 87497

LLI Sample No. sw 3105249
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 10:00 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/99 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-1 (10-11) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 950044 PHCH# 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valiey., CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD s MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2606 Ethylbenzene ‘
0.005  mgfkg N.D. 91 94 4 9 73123
5327 Total Xylenes .
0.015 ma/kg N.D 87 90 4 93 72 126
6555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
1. mg/kg N.D 102 105 2 111 7% 117
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
‘ SURROGATE LIMITS
7 TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
. 2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether - TFT 89 62 131
£547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorabenz 90 50 150
o-Terpheny 120 50 150
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P 89 62 131
TFT-F 79 54 144
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL 1D DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03710799 1549 Melissa A. McDermott
7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/09/99 1630 Saily L. Appleyard
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03709799 2357 Stephanie A. Selis

[N



(Ip Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. Sw 3105250
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 09:45 by (S Account No: 09728 - P.0O. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/39 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/99 . Suite 501
‘ Oakiey CA 94561
AB-1 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample
LOCH 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Bivd. - Castro Valley, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel N.D. 10. mg/kg
According to the Califormia LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbonsy.
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 0.1 mg/kg
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX
2603  Benzene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2606  Ethylbenzene 0.010 0.005 ma/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/kg
6555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) 3.2 1. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and €12 normal
hydrocarbons).
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M MSD RPD LCS DuUP  RPD . LOW  HIGH
5647 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990680004A M068
10. ma/kg N.D. 78 88 89 0 6 125
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A%4
0.1 ma/kg N.D. 65 - 66 2 82 54 129
5580 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX  Batch: 99068A34
2603 Benzene .
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 87 9 4 95 65 118
2604 Toluene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. g4 87 4 89 72 1
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Cantact your Client Services Representative %‘M J
Jedidiah E. Turzi- at (717} 656-2300 ; ; b
05:14:57 D 0001 22 134751 656006
673  0.00 00010600 ASROOO :
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. . .
Larcaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike &
owesgy PO Box 12425
Y BN 2ncaster, PA 17605-2425 Qc

717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681

See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

2216 Rew. 8/4/97



('} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105250

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 09:45 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 . 12063 Main Street

Discard: 4723799 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-1 {4-5) Grab Soil Sample
LOCE 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHGEH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS 1S LCS  LCS LIMITS

RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RFD . MS MsD RPD ICS DUP RPD LOM HIGH
2606 Ethylbenzene

0.002  mg/Kyg N.D. g1 94 4 96 73 133
5327 Total Xylenes ' .

0.015 mg/kg N.D. 8 90 4 93 72 126
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)

1. mg/kg N.D. 102 105 2 111 76 117

SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS

. TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH

2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 90 62 ki
5547 8015 Mad. for Diesel Chlorobenz 101 50 150
g-Terpheny 125 - 150

5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P a0 62 131
TFT-F 80 54 144

&

NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST '
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/10/99 1631 Melissa A, McDermott
7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/09/99 1630 Sally L. Appleyard
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/10/99 0743 Stephanie A. Selis
5560 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03710799 0743 Stephanie A. Selis
State of California Lab Certification No. 2126 o
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative ﬁg;“j;// X ,
Jedidiah E. Turzi -at (717) 656-2300 :
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. . .
Lancaster Laborataries Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
2429 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12445
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax. 717-656-2681 S2a reversa side for exglanatian of symbols and abbreviatians. 2214 Revw. 8/4/97
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| 4'} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLTI Sample No. sw 3105251
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 10:20 by CS Account Mo: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/99 : Suite 501
: Oakley CA 94561
AB-1 (19-20) Grab Soil Sample
LOCH# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
65547 8015 Mod. for Diesel N.D. 10. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons).
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D 0.1 mg/kg
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX
2603 Benzene N.D. 0.005 my/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/kg
" BES5  TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils} N.D. 1. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between €6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons) .
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE Dup . MS LS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLARK RPD M3 MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990680004A M068
10. mg/kg N.D. 78 88 83 0 65 125
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34 ’
0.1 mg/kg N.D. 65 66 2 82 54 129
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX Batch: 99068A34
2603 Benzene .
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 87 91 4 95 65 118
2604 Toluene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 84 87 4 89 72 13l
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger .
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative .
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 /‘( g/ :
©05:15:30 D 0001 22 134751 656006 ¢ r
673 0.00 00010600 ASRO00 %v |
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. .
Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike e;
e pm——— PO B0x 12425
' ‘ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ‘ &
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 Sea raversa side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations 2216 Rav. 397




q‘p Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sSw 3105251
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 10:20 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 37 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/99 . Suite 501
) Oakley CA 94561
AB-1 (19-20) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH# 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RPD LCS DUP RPD LM RIGH
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 91 9 4 96 73 123
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 mg/kg N.D. B7 90 4 93 72 126
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
1. ma/kg N.D. 102 105 2 111 76 117
SURROGATE  SUMMAR
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 81 62 131
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz 107 50 150
o-Terpheny 129 50 150
5650 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P 81 62 131
TFT-F 75 54 144
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03710799 1652 Melissa A. McDermott
7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/09/99 1630 Sally L. Agﬁ1eyard
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/10/99 0831 Steven A. Skiles
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX  CA LUFT /SW-846 B020A, mod. 1 03/10/99 0831 Steven A. Skiles
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
at {717} 656-2300

Jedidiah E. Turzi

Lancaster Labaratories

2425 Mew Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, FA 17605-2425
717-856-2300 Fav 717-696-2681

MEMBER

B E

btz shsf

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. .
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Sea raverse side for enplanation of symbols and abreviations.

0N

2214 Rav. 874197 €



LLI Sample No. sw 3105252

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 10:10 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4723199 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-1 (15-16) Grab Soil Sample
LOCE 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valliey, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel N.D. 10. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our # fuel o0il reference standard (between C10 and C28 norma)
hydrocarbens). '
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 0.1 mg/kg
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX
2603  Benzene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2604 Toluene ) N.D. 0.005 ma/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 ma/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/kg
5655 TPH - GRO CA LUFT {Soils} N.D. 1. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons) .
) QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DuUP MS Les  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M3 MSD RPD {CS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
5547 8015 Mod, for Diesel Batch: 990680004A MO68 :
10. mg/kg N.D. 78 88 89 ] 65 125
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34
0.1 mg/kg N.D. 65 66 2 82 54 129
5550 B015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX  Batch: 99068A34 |
2603 Benzene .
0.005 mgorky N.D. g7 91 4 % 65 118
2604 Toluene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 84 87 4 89 72 13

#=lLaboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TQ  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
05:16:04 D 0001 22 134751 656006

673 (.00 00010600 ASRO00

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

PC Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-6358-2300 Fax 717-5656-2681

MEMBER

Sea raversa side for explanaton of symbols and abbraviations,

Respectfully Submitted

Thomas C. Letman, Ph.D. .
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysi

By,

2216 Rev 8/4/97 €




4‘} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105252

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 10:10 by CS Account No: 09728
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: - 3/23/99 . | 2062 Main Street

Discard:  4/23/99 Suite 501

Mobil Business Rescurces Corp.

Oakley CA 94561

AB-1 (15-16) Grab Soil Sanﬂge
LOCH 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD

2606 Ethylbenzene

0.005 mg/kg N.D.

5327 Total Xylenes

0.015 ma/kg N.O.
TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
1. my/kg N.D.
SURROGATE  SUMMARY _
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LW RIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 81 62 131
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chiorobenz 103 50 150
o-Terpheny 125 50 150
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P 81 62 131
TFT-F 75 54 144 .
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOO TRIAL 1D DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/10/9% 1713 Melissa A. McDermott
7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/09/93 1630 Sally L. Agﬁheyard
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mad. 1 03/10/99 (916 Steven A. Skiles
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX CA LUFT /SW-B46 8020A, mod. 1 03/10/99 0916 Steven A, Skiles
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Jedidiah E. Turzi

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
at (717) 656-2300 ﬁ?;wé’//] %/

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. .
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Lancaster Laboratares
E R 2425 New Helland Pike
m PO Box 12425

MEMB
FAY & Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-655-2300 Fax 717-£58-2£81 Sea reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbrewatuur'\.s‘ 22146 Rev. 8/4/97




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105253

Collected: 37 4/99 at 10:50 by CS Account No: 09728
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/24/99 - |1 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/24/9% - ’ Suite 501

Qakley CA 94561

AB-2 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample

Mobil Business Resources Corp.

P.0. 04-334
Rel.

LOC# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Bivd. - Castro Valley, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT

1644 Antimony N.D. 2.7
1646 Barium 31s. 0.20
1647 Beryllium 0.39 0.15
1649 Cadmium 1.03
1651 Chromium 24.9
1652 Cobalt 6.8
1653  Copper 24.8
1661  Nickel 25.5
1666 Silver N.D.
1671 Vanadium 28.9
6925 Thallium TR N.D.
6935 Arsenic TR 3.9
6936 Selenium TR N.D.
6355 Lead TR 3.5
6960 Molybdenum TR N.D.
6972 Zinc TR 31.0
0159 Mercury 0.0314

Nhhlﬂb\h-ﬂcgo'ﬁn‘;
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B430 Purgeable Halocarbons (8010)

UNITS

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
my/kg
mg/kg
mg/Kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ma/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ma/kg
mg/kg
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10.
4.0
10.

8563 Chloromethane

g564 Vinyl Chloride

8565 Bromomethane

8566 Chloroethane

8567 Trichloroflucromethane
8568  1,1-Dichloroethene
8569 Methylene Chloride
8671 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
8572 1,1-Dichloroethane
8573 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
8576 Chloroform

8578 1,2-Dichloroethane
8579 1.1,1-Trichloreethane
8581 Carbon Tetrachloride

e A
T T T
OOoOOOoOoLOODOO

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TQ  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
21:05:00 D 0001 22 REP 134751 656006
288 145.00 00062800 ASROOO

{ancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

FAN | Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

ug/kg
ug/ky
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

by

tfully Submitted

Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

Wy,

s e e ridim e nualamatinn mf suemhinls and 3hkeasistinng 2214 Rev B/ASFT €




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. Sw 3105253 .
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 10:50 by CS Account No: 09728 p.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Carp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/24/99 - | 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/24/99 1Suite 501
Qakley CA 94561
AB-2 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample
LOCH 04-334 PRCA¥ 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT: URITS
8583  1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8584 Trichloroethene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8585 Bromodichloromethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
§587 cis-1,3-Dichloropropens N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8588 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8589 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8591 Dibromochloromethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8593 Tetrachloroethene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8595 Chlorobenzene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8596 Bromoform N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8597 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlaroethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8442 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
8586 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether N.D. 20 ug/kg
0425 Hexavalent Chromium (SOLIDS) N.D. 0.13 mg/kg
1562 Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1}) N.D. 11. ma/kg
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel N.D. 10. ma/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our £ fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbaons}.
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether - N.D. 0.1 mg/kg e
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX o
2603  Benzene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene ' N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/kg
§555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) N.D. 1. m3/kg

According to the California LUFT Protecol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

§.0.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) £56-2300

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative OMJ'}W'{ ,{ % / .

Lancaster Labaratories
2425 New Holland Pike
PC Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17505-2425

Mic

Resgectfu‘lly Submitted
ele Turner, B.A.

Manager, Volatiles
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4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLTI Sample No. sw 3105253

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 10:50 by CS Account No: 09728
Mobil Business Resources Corp.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/24/99 " 12063 Main Street

Discard: 4724199 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561
AB-2 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

P.0. 04-334

Rel.

180
143
130
145
131
136
138
133
144
132
143
138
124

0]

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons).
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RFD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW  HIGH
1644 Antimony Batch: 990705708003
2.7 my/ky N.D. 6()y 8 & 0 132 20
1846 Barwm Batch: 990705708003
0.20 mg/kg N.D. 1 100 102 1 89 56
1647 Beryllium Batch: 990705708003
0.15  mg/kg N.D. 0 (1) 100 100 1 88 70
1649 Cadnnum Batch: 990705708003
0.16 mg/kg N.D. 0(1) 99 104 4§ -9 55
1651 Chromium Batch: 990705708003
p.74 ma/kg N.D. 4 128 143 5 96 69
1652 Cobalt Batch: 990705708003
1.0 mg/kg N.D. 0 (1) 103 104 1 92 63
1653 Copper Batch: 990705708003
mg/kg N.D. : 1 105 119 4 97 62
1661 Nicke] Batch: 990705703003
1.0 ma/kg K.D. 0 106 104 1 96 67
1666 Silver Batch: 990705708003
0.77 mg/kg N.D. 0 W5 105 0 92 57
1671 Vanadium Batch 990705708003
0.56 ma/kg 0 131 150 ) 97 68
6925 Thallium TR Batch 990705708003
0.67 mg/kg N.D. 0 (1) 101 101 0 91 57
6935 Arsemc TR Batch 990705708003 ‘
mg/kg 0 9% 9 1 98 62
6935 Se]enium TR . Batch: 990705708003
0.41 mg/kg N.D. 0 (D 95 95 0 91 65
6955 Lead TR Batch: 990705708003 '
#=Labaratary Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative M Z y ¥
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
RespectfuTI ¥ Submitted
Thomas €. Lehman, Ph.D. ;
tancaster Laboratories Group Leader, PEtm] Anmalysis
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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4'} L ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLT Sample No. sw 3105253

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 10:50 by CS Account No: 09728
Mobil Business Resources Corp.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported 3/24793 * | 2063 Main Street
Discard:  4/24/89— . : Suite 501
e Dakley CA 94561
AB-2 (4-5)(Grab Soi)

_Sample~
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCE 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

P.0. 04-334

Rel.

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD Ms MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
0.40 mg/kg N.D. 5 92 494 1 89 60 140
6960 Mol ybdenum TR Batch 990705708003
0.22 my/ky 0 (1) 9% 9 0 9 66 134
6972 Zinc TR Batch 990705708003
0.64 mg/kg 16 ma/kg -1 109 116 2 a3 61 139
0159 Mercury Batch: 990705711001
0.0047 mg!kg N.D. 0 (1) 106 102 5 94 49 151
8430 Purgeable Halocarbons (8010) Batch: 99077A18
8563 Chloromethane
10. ug/kg N.D. g2 92 ] 89 34 111
8564 Vinyl Ch'lor1de
4.0 ug/kg N.D. g6 84 3 8 50 149
8565 Bromomethane .
10. ug/kg N.D. 100 98 2 96 61 114
8566 Chlorcethane
4.0 ugfkg N.D. 90 a9 1 a7 &2 115
B&67 Trich'loroﬂuoromethane
.0 g/kg N.D. 92 90 2 88 70 130
8568 1,1- Bl:h‘loroethene _
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 81 79 2 79 73 110
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. )
8569 Methylene Chloride
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 93 99 5 92 67 122
8571 trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
4,0 ug/kg N.D. o1 9l ¢ 90 76 134
8572 1,1-Dichloroethane
4,0 ug/kg N.D. : 98 99 1 99 B1 131
8573 cis-1,2- D1chlor'oethene
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 103 103 1 105 70 130
8576 Chloroform .
.0 ug/kg N.D. 97 99 2 93 70 130
878 1,2- D1ch1oroethane
5.0 ug/kg N.D. 108 104 3 105 g1 13
#=l aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative M X & .
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 é
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. )
Lancaster Laboratories Gl‘oup Leader Petrol. Ana]yS'lS
MEMBER 2425 New Hollang Pike
PO Box 12425
A Larcaster PA 17605 242%

- N
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A division of Thermo Analytical inc.

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. sw 3105253
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 10:50 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
, Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/24/99 © 12063 Main Strest
Discard: 4124199 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561
AB-2 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE ) pup M5 LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS M3D RPD LCS DUFP RPD LOW HIGH
8579 1,1,1-Trichloroathane
.0 ug/kg N.D. a0 92 3 94 82 113
8581 Carbon Tetrachloride
4.0 ug/kg | N.D. gy 89 1 20 76 115
8583 1,2-Dichloropropane
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 106 103 3 106 85 125
8584 Trichlorosthene
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 8% B9 4 90 68 119
8585 Bromodichloromethane
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 100 99 1 99 88 123
8587 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 104 102 2 104 86 131
8588 trans-1,3-Dichloropropens
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 111 108 3 109 B0 134
8589 1.1,2-Trichloroethane
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 108 105 3 105 90 138
8591 Dibromochloromethane
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 101 96 5 93 9 121
8593 Tetrachioroethene
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 94 92 2 96 79 118
8595 Chlorobenzene _
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 93 9 3 9% 76 122
8596 Bromoform
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 104 100 4 104 g2 132
8597 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane .
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 118 112 6 114 7 M
8442 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether Batch: 99077A18
8586 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
20. ug/kg N.D. 9% 92 3 92 78 134
0425 Hexavalent Chromium (SOLIDS) Batch: 990740280042501A : '
0.13 mg/kg N.D. oy 92 92 1 9% 95 0 B0 120
1562 Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1) Batch: 990680401156200A
11. mg/kyg N.D. 0() 8 8 4 97 61 109
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative ﬁ(me ,g,/[ Z £
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 : ﬁ
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. -~ -
Lancaster Labocatories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
/) Lancasier, PA 17605-2425

Y
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4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sSw 3105253

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 10:50 by CS Account No: 09728

_ Mobil Business Resources Corp.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/24/9% " | 2063 Main Street
Discard:  4/24/99 Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

AB-2 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample
LOCE 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCEF 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

SAMPLE - SAMPLE DUP MS
RPT LIM  UNITS BLANK RPD MS  MSD RPD
5547 8{1%5 Mod. for/Eiese] Batch: 0990680004:\ M068 '

78
(1) The result fcr one or both determinat1ons was less than five times the 10Q.
2454 Methyl tertiar]\(( butyl ether- Batch: 99068A34 :
0.1 /kg N.D. 65 66 2

-----------------------------------

...................................

2603 Benzene

0.005 mg/kg N.D. g7 9 4
2604 Toluene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. | g4 87 4
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 wmg/kg N.D. 91 94 4
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 ma/kg N.D. 87 90 4
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Seoils)
1. mg!kg N.O. 102 105 2
SURROGATE SUM~1ARY
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY %
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 81
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz 53
o-Terpheny 113
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P 81
_ TFT-F 74
8430 Purgeable Halocarbons (8010) Br{1Benz-H 79
Brl1Benz-P 88
8442 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether BrC!Benz H 79

P.0. 04-334

Rel.

1S

LCS ECS  LCS LIMITS

DUPF RPD LOW H
88 B89 0 &5
82 54
85 65
89 72
9% 73
93 72
11 76
SURROGATE LIMITS
LOW HIGH
62 131
50 150
50 150
62 131
54 14
49 123
52 131
49 123

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL 1D DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
1644 Antimony SW-846 6010A 1 03/12/99 0612 Donna R. Sackett

#- aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

(uestions? Contact your Client Services Representative MZ
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 'l

Respectfuﬂ y Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. i
Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, petrol. Analysis

MEMBER 2429New Haltand Prke
ot . PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

2214 Rev. B/4i97
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LLI Sam
Collected:

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported:
Discard:

(I} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

le No. SW
/ 4799 at 10:50 by CS

4/24/99

AB-2 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample
LOCE 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L

Mobit:2492 Castro Valley Blvd.

CAT
NO

1646
1647
1649
1651
1652
1653
1661
1666
1671
5708
6325
6935
6936
6955
6960
6972
0159
5711
8430

0425
1562
7825
8125
5547
7004

5550

ANALYSIS NAME

Barium

Beryllium

Cadmium

Chromium

Cobalt

Copy

Nickel

Silver

Yanadium

SW Swe4s ICP D1gest
Thallium TR

Arsenic TR

Selenium TR

tead TR

Molybdenum TR

Zinc TR

Mercury

SW SWB46 Hg Digest
Purgeable Halocarbons (8010)
Z-Chloroethyl Yinyl Ether
Hexavalent Chromium (SOLIDS)
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1)
Hexavalent Cr {Extractiom)
TPH IR {SW), Prep.

8015 Mod. for Diesel
Extraction - DRO (Soils)
Methyl tertiary butyl ether
8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX

3105253

3/24/99

puyuggugogegagaraguaday

Account No: 09728

Mobil Business Resources Corp.

2063 Main Street
Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561

Rel.

- Castro Valley, CA

:

6010A
6010A
6010A
€010A
6010A
6010A
6010A
6010A
6010A
3050A
6010A
6010A
6010A
6010A
6010A
6010A
7471A

RRRERRRERRRRRRRREEE

)
oo
=]
—_
[=
o

SW-846 7196A

7471A modified

EPA 418.1 modified

SWed6 3060A

EPA 418.1 medified

CA LUFT Diesel
TPH by CA LUFT

Range Organics

SW-845 8GZ0A, med,
CA LUFT /SW-846 B020A, mod.

State of California Lab Cert1f1cation No 2116

ANALYSIS

TRIAL 1D
1

b el e e el b e e et e e et S e e e el b e bl e et D e e

DATE AND TIME

03/12/99 0612
03/12/99 0612
03712/99 0612
03/12/99 0612
03/12/99 0612
03/12/99 0612
03/12/9% 0612
03/12/99 0612
03/12/99 0612
03/11/99 2358
03/12/99 0612
03/12/99 0612
03/12/99 0612
03/18/99 0229
03/18/99 0229
03/12/99 0612
03/12/99 1434
03/11/9% 2358
03/18/99 1623
03/18/99 1623
03/17/99 0020
03/09/99 1428
03/15/99 2100
03/09/99 0845
03/10/99 1956
03/09/99 1630
03/10/99 1001
03/10/99 1001

#=laboratory Method Detect1on Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
at (717) 656-2300

Jedidiah E. Turzi

Lancaster Laborataries

MEMBER

PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

cimlnemtiam Af cembale

P.0. 04-334

ANALYST

Donna R.
Donna R.
Donna R.
Donna R.
Donna R.
Donna R.
Donna R.
Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Annamaria Stipkovits
Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Damary S. Valentin
Annamaria Stipkovits
Gregory D. Pennebaker
Gregory D. Pennebaker
Daniel S. Smith
Barbara J. Stefanow
Christina J. Gallerani
Shannon L. Stanek
Melissa A. McDermott
Sally L. ApE1eyard
Steven A. Skiles
Steven A. Skiles

Sackett
Sackett
Sackett
Sackett
Sackett
Sackett
Sackett

Mz%; [

Respectfu11y Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. )
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

amrd akRkemiatinne
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

_ 4‘} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. sw 3105254

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 11:05 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 37 6/99 Reported: 3/24/99 " | 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/24/99 Suite 501

Oakiey CA 94561

AB-2 (10-11) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 2L
Mobii:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

AS RECEIVED

CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS

1644  Antimony N.D. 2.7 mg/kg
1646 Barium 208. 0.20 mg/kg
1647  Beryllium 0.3 0.15 ma/kg
1649 Cadmium 1.62 0.16 ma/kg
1651 Chromium 3.1 0.74 ma/kg
1652 Caobalt 11.4 1.0 mg/kg
1653 Co&Per - 51.3 0.25 mg/kg
1661  Nickel K7 1.0 ma/kg
1666 Silver N.D. 0.77 mg/kg
1671 Vanadium 41.5 0.56 mg/kg
6925 Thallium TR N.D. 6.67 ma/kg
6935 Arsenic TR 2.7 0.39 mg/kg
6936 Selenium TR 0.45 0.41 mg/kg
6955 Lead TR 6.3 0.40 ma/ky
6960 Molybdenum TR N.D. 0.22 mg/kg
€972 Zinc TR 73.7 0.64 mg/kg
0159 Mercury 0.0927 0.0046  ma/kg
8430 Purgeable Halocarbons (8010)

8563 Chloromethane N.D. 10. ug/kg
8564 Vinyl Chloride N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8565 Bromomethane N.D. 10. ug/kg
8566 Chloroethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8567 Trichlorofiuoromethane N.D, 4.0 ug/kg
8568 1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8569 Methylene Chloride N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8571 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 4,0 ug/kg
8572 1,1-Dichlorcethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8573 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8576 Chloroform N.D. 4.0 ° ug/kg
8578 1.2-Dichloroethane N.D. 5.0 ug/ky
8579 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8581 Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 4.0 ug/kg

#- aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

21:07:54 D 0001 22 REP 134751 656006
288 145.00 00052800 ASR000

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative JZ; sﬂgfz
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 : 2 ;

Res fully Submitted
Pere

Mic Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories ' Manager, Volatiles
MEMB ER 2425NewHalland Pike £
PO Box 12425 ‘
A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Q
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4» L ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. sSw 3105254
Collected: 3/ 4/93 at 11:05 by CS Account Mo: 09728 P.0. 04-324
: . Mobi1 Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/24/99 2063 Main Street
Discard:  4/24/99 Suite 501
' Oakley CA 94561
AB-2 (10-11) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCE 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8583  1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8584 Trichlorcethene N.D. 4.0 ug/ky
8585 Bromodichleromethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8587 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
85688 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8589 1,1,2-Trichlorgethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8591~ Dibromochloromethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8593 Tetrachloroethene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8595 Chlorobenzene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
859 Bromaform N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8597 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8442 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
8585  2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether N.D. 20 ug/kg
0425 Hexavalent Chromium (SOLIDS) N.D. 0.13 ma/kyg
1562 Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1) 13. 11, mg/kg
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel N.D. 10. ma/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and (28 normal
hydrocarbons).
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 0.1 mg/kyg
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTC
2603 Benzene N.D. 0.005 ma/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 ma/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene N.D 0.005 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/kg
6555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) N.D. 1. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
#=L aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
- -
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative E‘M i
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 / a‘( ﬂ‘f /
Resgectfuﬂ y Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratones Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike e-
PO Bex 12425
A Y Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 e orn ey Arare7 Qﬂ




4‘} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLT Sample No. SW
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 11:05

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported:

Discard:  4/24/99
AB-2 (10-11) Grab Soil Sample

3105254
by €S

3/24/99

LOC# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHCH 2L

Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd,

CAT
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME

hydrocarbons).

EHaBleBeRsFTrT=eTe e e e R e e e R e e e R e R e E e F e S e e TS e S s N s T aE e R B

SAMPLE SAMPLE
RPT LIM UNITS

- Castro Valley, CA

Suite 501

Account No: 09728
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
2063 Main Street

Qakley CA 94561

P.0. 04-334

————— R s s . Ee E s E.E D R . BeR R R e S

AS RECEIVED
REPORTING
RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
Dup MS s  LCS
BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS [OUP RPD
ledd Antmony Batch: 990705708003
2.7 mg/kg N.D. 0 (1) 85 85 0 132
1646 Barium Batch 990705708003
0.20 ma/kg 1 100 102 1 B9
1647 Beryllium Batch 990705708003
0.15 mg/kg N.D. 0 (1) w0 100 1 B3
1649 Cadmium Batch 990705708003
0.16 mg/kg (NN 93 104 4 a1
1651 Chromium Batch 990705708003
0.74 ma/kg 4 128 143 5 9%
1652 Cobalt : Batch 990705708003
1.0 mg/kg 0 (1) 103 104 1 92
1653 r Batch- 990705708003
.25 mg/kg N.D. 1 105 119 4 97
1661 Nickel Batch 990705708003
1.0 ma/kg 0 106 104 1 96
1666 Siiver Batch 990705708003
0.77 my/kg 0 (1) 105 105 0 92
1671 Vanadium Batch 990705708003
0.56 mg/kg N.D. 0 131 150 8 97
69325 Thallium TR Batch: 990705708003
0.67 mg/kg N.D. o) 101 101 0 a1
6935 Arsenic TR Batch: 990705708003 _
0.39 mg/kg N.D. 0 9% 96 1 o8
6936 Selenjum TR Batch: 990705708003
0.41 mg/kg 0 (1) 9% 95 0 91
6955 Lead TR

N.D.
Batch: 990705708003

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi

Lancaster Laboratores
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

o\ [EPS

B L A e LT |

Cmm e e

at (717) 656-2300

S84/

Respectfu]ly Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

LCS LIMITS
LOW  HIGH
20 180
56 143
70 130
55 145
69 131
63 136
62 138
67 133
57 144
68 132
57 143
62 138
65 134

Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

< Az brr avnlzaatinn of symbnls and abhregiatinng
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4') Lantaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. sw 3105254

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 11:05 by CS Account No: 09728 ' P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/24/99 " | 2063 Main Street

Discard:  4/24/99 ) Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-2 (10-11) Grab Soil Sanﬁ'le
LOC# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup : MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS

RPT LIM WNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD s OUP RPD  LOW  HIGH
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990680004A M0ES

10. mg/kg N.D 78 8 8 0 & 125

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34
0.1 ma/kg N.D. ' 65 66 2 82 5 129

...................................

2603 Benzene

0.005 mg/kg ‘ N.D. g7 91 4 95 65 118
2604 Toluene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 84 87 4 89 72 131
2606 FEthylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.O. 51 94 4 96 73 123
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 mg/kg N.D. 87 9 4 93 72 126
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
1. mg/kg : N.D. 102 105 2 111 76 117
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURRQGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT a3 62 131
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorchenz o8 50 150
o-Terpheny 119 50 150
5550 BO15 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P 8 62 131
TFT-F 77 54 144
8430 Purgeable Halocarbons (8010) BrC1Benz-H 89 49 123
Bri1Benz-P 98 52 131
8442 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether Br{1Benz-H 89 49 123
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
1644 Antimony SW-846 6010A 1 03712/99 0617 Donna R. Sackett

#=Labaratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=lot detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative ‘2 g / Z jl ‘
Jedidiah E. Turzi at {717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12825 &
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 7 Q&
****** R L e e -5 Con roacra cda for senlanatinon of symbals and abbreviations 2216 Rev. B1/97




LLI Sample No. sw 3105254
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 11:05 by CS

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3724199
Discard: 4124799

AB-2 (10-11) Grab Soil Sample
LOCH# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 P
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd.

CAT
N0

1646
1647
1649
1651
1652
1653
1661
1666
1671
5708
6925
6935
6936
6955
6960
6972
0159
5711
8430
8442
0425
1562
7825
8125
5547
7004
2464
5550

ANALYSIS NAME

Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Nickel
Silver
Vanadium

SW SW846 ICP Digest

Thallium TR
Arsenic TR
Selenium TR
Lead TR
Molybdenum TR
Zinc TR
Mercury

SW SWB46 Hg Digest

Purgeable Halocarbons (8010)
2-Chloroethyt Vinyl Ether
Hexavalent Chromium {SOLIDS)
Patroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1)
Hexavalent Cr (Extraction)
TPH IR (SW), Prep.

8015 Mod., for Diesel
Extraction - DRO (Soils)
Methyl tertiary butyl ether

Account No: 09728
Mobil Business Resources Corp.

2063 Main Street
Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561

Rel.

- Castro Valley, CA

METHOD

SW-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-B46 6010A
SW-B46 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-B46 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-845 30508
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 5010A
SW-846 6010A
5W-846 GO10A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 7471A
SW-846

SW-846 80108
SW-846 80108
SW-846 7196A

7471A modified

EPA 418.1 modified

SWB46 3060A

EPA 418.1 modified

CA LUFT Diesel
TPH by CA LUFT

Range Organics

SW-846 8020A, mod.
B015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX CA LUFT /SW- 846 8020A, mod.

State of Ca11forn1a Lab Certification No. 2116

et et B e e e e e b ek et ek et R e e

L EEaET.=

ANALYSIS
TRIAL 1D  DATE AND TIME

03/12/99 0617
03/12/99 0617
03/12/99 0617
03/12/99 0617
03/12/99 0617
03/12/9% 0617
03/12/99 0617
03/12/99 0617
03/12/99 0617
03/11/99 2358
03/12/99 0617
03/12/99 0617
03/12/99 0617
03/18/99 0244
03/18/99 0244
03/12/99 0617
03/12/99 1036
03/11/99 2358
03/18/99 1702
03/18/99 1702
03/17/99 0020
03/09/99 1433
03/15/99 2100
03/09/99 0845
03710799 1734
03/09/99 1630
03/10/99 1053
03/10/99 1053

P.0. 04-334

ANALYST

Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Ponna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett

Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackeit
Annamaria Stipkovits
Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett

Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Dormna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Damary S. Valentin

Arnamaria Stipkovits
Gregory D. Pennebaker
Gregory.D. Pennebaker

Daniel S. Smith

Barbara J. Stefanow
Christina J. Gallerani

Shannon L. Stanek

Melissa A. McDermott

Sally L. leyard
Steven A.Agﬁiles
Steven A. Skiles

j=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi

MEMBER

A

at (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster PA 1?505 2428

e P e N R

c ard akhrananang

Wz,%/.

Respectfu11y Submitted
Thomas €. Lehman, Ph.D. :
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

2518 Rey 8i&97




(l} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105255
Coilected: "3/ 4/99 at 11:30 by C5

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/24/99
Discard:  4/24/99

AB-2 (15-16) Grab Soil Sample
LOCH 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

Account No: 09728

Mobil Business Resources Corp.
2063 Main Street

Suite 501

Qakley CA 94561

P.0. 04.334
Rel.

AS RECEIVED

CAT REPORTING
NO.  AMALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
1644 Antimony N.D. 2.7 ma/kg
1646 Barium 194, 0.20 ma/kg
1647 Beryllium 0.63 0.15 mg/kg
1642  Cadmium 1.63 0.16 ma/kg
1651 Chromium 29.7 .74 mg/kg
1652 Cobalt ) 14.2 1.0 ma/kg
1653 CopEer 75.7 0.25 mg/kyg
1661  Nickel 43.1 1.0 mg/kg
1666 Silver N.D. 0.77 mg/kg
1671 Vanadium 55.5 0.56 mg/kg
6925 Thallium TR N.D. 0.67 mg/kg
6935 Arsenic TR 13.8 0.39 mg/kg
6936 Selenium TR 0.89 0.41 mg/Kg
6955 Lead TR 9.4 0.40 mg/kg
6960 Molybdenum TR 0.55 0.22 mg/kg
6972 Zinc TR 122. 0.64 ma/kg
0159 Mercury 0.14% 0.0047 mg/kg
8430 Purgeable Halocarbons (8010C)

8563 Chloromethans N.D. 10 ug/kg
8564  Vinyl Chloride N.D.. 4.0 ug/kg
8565 Bromomethane N.D. 10. ug/kg
8566 Chloroethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8567 Trichlorofluorcmethang N.D. 4.0 u/kg
8568 1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8569 Methylene Chloride N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8571 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8572 1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8573 cis-1,2-Dichiorosthene N.D. 4.0 ug/kag
8576 Chloroform N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8578 1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. 5.0 ug/kg
8579 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8581 Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 4.0 ug/kg

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=hot detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
21:11:03 D 0001 22 REP 134751 656006

288 145.00 00062800 ASR00O

Lancaster Laboratories
E R 2425New Holland Pike
m PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T1T FEREIINA oy THIARA AR

MEMEB

,D;w}/z subf

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

Ssa raversa tide for sxclanaton of symbols and abdreviations 2016 Revy Br497

g
@




| 4'} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105255

Collected: "3/ 4/99 at 11:30 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/24/99 " | 2063 Main Street

Discard:  4/24/99 o Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

AR-2 (15-16) Grab Se¢il Sample
LOG# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8583 1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8584 Trichloroethens N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8585 Bromodichloromethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8587 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8588 trans-1,3-Dichioropropene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8589 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. 4.0 ug/Kg
8591 Dibromochloromethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8593 Tetrachloroethene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8595 Chlorobenzene N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8596 Bromoform N.D. 4.0 ug/ky
8697 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 4.0 ug/kg
8442  2-Chlorgethyl Vinyl Ether
8586  2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether N.D. - 20. ug/kg
0425 Hexavalent Chromium (SOLIDS) N.D. 0.13 mg/kg
1562 Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1) N.D. 11. mg/kg
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel N.D. 10. mg/kg

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between €10 and C28 normal

hydrocarbons) .
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 0.1 mg/kg o L
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX ) e
2603 Benzene N.D 0.005 ma/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/kg
5585  TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) N.D 1 mg/kg

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quéntitation'for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

#=1 aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Jedidiah E. Turzi . at (717) 656-2300

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative M j % /

Res fully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Laborataries Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2425 Mew Hofland Pike 5
o 70 Box 12425

tancaster, PA 17605-2425 .
717 RER-ZIAN Fav 717.A55-76R51 <pe revarse side for explananian of symbols and abbreviavons 2216 Rev. B1A97
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(l) Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike
e g PO Bax 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

T17.AER.3INN Eav 717.AEA.2ER] Sae raversa sidz for explanation of symbols and abbreviations

HIGH
180
143
130
145
131
136
138
133
144
132
143
138
134

LLI Sample No. sw 3105255
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 11:30 by C3 Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/24/99 " 12063 Main Street
Discard: 4724799 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561
AB-2 (15-16) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Bivd. - Castro Valley, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME : RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
to that of a gasoiine reference standard (between C6 and €12 normal
hydrocarbons)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE puP MS LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD  LOM
1644 Antmony Batch 990705?08003
2.7 " mg/kg 0¢ly 8 8 0 132 20
1646 Barium Batch 990705708003
0.20 mg/kg 1 100 102 1 89 56
1647 Beryllium Batch 990705708003
0.15 mg/kg 0 (1} 100 100 1 88 70
1649 Cadmium Batch' 990705708(}03
0.16 mg/kg N.D. 0(1) 99 104 4 91 55
1651 Chromium Batch: 990705708003 :
0.74 mg/kg N.D. 4 128 143 5 96 69
1652 Coba]t Batch 990705708003
mg/kg N.D 0 (1) 103 104 1 92 63
1653 Co per‘ Batch: 990705708003
B mg/ kg N.D. 1 105 119 4 97 62
1681 N‘icke'l Batch: 990705708003
1.0 mg/kg N.D. 0 106 104 1 96 67
1666 Silver Batch: 990705708003
0.77 ma/kg N.D. 0 (1) 105 105 0 92 57
1671 Vanadwm Batch: 990705708003
mg/kg N.D. 0 131 150 8 a7 68
6925 Tna'l'l'ium R Batch: 990705708003
0.67 mg/kg N.D. 0(¢ly 11 101 0 91 57
6935 Arsenic TR Batch: 990705708003
0.39 ma/Kg N.D. 0 9% 9% 1 98 62
£936 Selenium TR Batch: 990705708003
0.41 mg/kg N.D. 0() 9 9 0 91 65
. 6955 Lead TR Batch: 990705708003 '
#=1 aboratory Method Detectmn Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
2L
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative e
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 /. /7
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D, )
Lancaster Laborataries Group Leader, Petro'l Amalysis

2216 Rev. 814797

&
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(l} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLT Sample No. sw 3105255
Collected: "3/ 4/99 at 11:30 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/24/99 © 12063 Main Street
Discard: 4724199 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-2 (15-16) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCE 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS Lcs  LCs
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS Msb RPD - 1CS DUP  RPD
0.40 mg/kg 5 92 9 1 89
6960 Mo1ybdenum TR Batch 990705708003
mg/kg N.D 0(1) 9% 9% 0 96
6972 Zinc TR Batch: 990705708003 :
0.64 mg/kg 1.16 mg’kg : 1 109 116 2 93
0159 Mercury Batch: 990705711001
0.0047 mg/kg N.D. 0 (1) 106 102 5 94
8430 Purgeable Halocarbons (8010) Batch: 99077A18
8563 Chloromethane
10. ug/kg N.D. 92 92 0 89
Bse4  Vinyl Chloride
4.0 ug/kyg N.D. g6 B84 3 84
8565 Bromomethane
10. ug/kg N.D. 100 98 2 9%
8566 Ch1uroethane
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 90 89 1 g7
8567 Trich]orof1uoromethane
4.0 ug/kg N.D. gz 90 2 g8
8568 1,1-Dichloroethene
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 81 79 2 79
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
8569 Methylene Chloride
4.0 ug/kg : N.D. 93 99 [ 92
8571 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 91 91 0 90
8572 1,1-Dichloroethane ‘
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 98 99 1 99
8573 cis-1,2- Dachlcroethene
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 103 103 1 105
8576 Chloroform )
4.0 ug/kg N.D. 97 - 99 2 g8
8578 1,2-Dichloroethane
5.0 ug’/kg N.D. 108 104 3 105

f=Lahoratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Laboratories
M E M BE R 2425 MNew Holland Pike
o PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717 BEAIIAN Fav TIT.EEEIERT Sea ravargs uirds for explanation of symbols and abbrevations.

boray

Respectfu11y Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

LCS LIMITS
LOW HIGH
60 140
66 134
61 139
43 151
34 11
50 149
61 114
62 115
70 130
7310
67 122
76 134
g1 131
70 130
70 130
81 12

Group Leader, petrol. Analysis

2216 Rev. BIART

oV



4]} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105255
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 11:30 by CS

Submitted:
Discard: ~4/24/99

AB-2 (15-18) Grab Soil Sa
LOCH# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 P

Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd.

SAMPLE SAMPLE
RPT LIM UNITS

8579 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
4.0 ug/kg

8581 Carbon Tetrach'londe
4.0 ug/kg

8583 1,2-Dichlorepropane
4.0 ug/kg

8584 Trichloroethene
4.0 wg/kg

8585 Bromdmh'ioromethane
4.0 ug/kg

B587 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
4.0 ug/kg

8588 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
4.0 ug/kg

2589 1.1,2-Trichloroethane
4.0 ug/kg

8591 Dibromoch]oromethane
4.0 ug/kg

8593 Tetrachloroethene
4.0 ug/kg

8595 Chlorobenzene
4.0 ug/kg

8596 Bromoform
4.0 ug/kg

8597 4101 ,2,2- Tetrach]oroethane

ug/kg

-----------------------------------

8586202 -Chlaroethyl ¥inyl Ether

ug/kg
0425 Hexavalent Chromwm (SOLIDS)

0.13
11. ma/kg

3/ 6/99 Reported: 3!24!99

- Castro Valley, CA

BLANK

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
Batch: 99077A18

N.D.
ik Batcrl] D9907:5,028004250l»ﬂx
g
1562 Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1) Batcn 0990680401156200A

Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
2063 Main Street
Suite 501
Qakley CA 94561
%’Ig MS MSD %D LCS hﬁg RPD  LOW
9 92 3 94 82
8 89 1 90 76
106 103 3 106 85
g5 89 4 90 68
100 9 1 99 88
104 102 2 104 B6
111 108 3 109 a0
108 105 3 105 90
101 9 5 99 90
94 @2 2 96 79
93 9% 3 9% Fi]
104 100 4 104 82
118 112 6 114 77
95 92 3 2 78
0y 92 92 1 95 95 0o 80
€N 85 82 4 97 61

#=_aboratory Method Detectwn Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at o

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Jedidiah £. Turzi

Lancaster Laboratories

MEMBER

2425 New Halland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancastar, PA 17605-2425
1T RRAFAN Faw TIT-RSA-ZAR

or above the Reporting Limit

at {717) 656-2300

See raverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviatons.

Bt sy

Respectfun ¥ Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. )
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

LCS  LCS LIMITS

HIGH

113
115

125

119
123
131
134
138
121
118
| 122
132
141

134
120
109

2214 Rew. BIAI9T

&



division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4» Lancaster Laboratorles

LLI Sample No. sw 31035255 :
Collected: 3/ 4799 at 11:30 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
| Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/24/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/24/99 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561
AB-2 (15-16) Grab Soil Sa
LOGE 04-334 PRCAE 580043 P ohcE 2.
Mobil:2432 Castro Valley Bivd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup M5 LCS LCS ~ LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNETS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH

5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990680004A M068

10. mg/kg N.D. 78 88 &9 0 6 125

(1) The result for one ar both determmatwns was less than five times the L0Q.
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34

SURROGATE LIMITS
LOW HIGH

62 131
50 150
50 : 150
62 131
54 144
49 123
52 131
49 123

ANALYSIS

0.1 ma/kg ‘ N.D. 65 66
ES50 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX  Batch: 99068A34
2603 Benzene
0.005  mg/kg N.D. 87 91
2604 Toluens
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 84 87
2606 Ethylbenzene :
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 91 94
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 mg/kg N.D. B7 90
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) .
1. mg/kg N.D. 102 105
 SURROGATE  SUMMARY
TRIAL ID SURROGATE RECOVERY X
2464 Methy) tertiary butyl ether TFT 87
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz 60
o-Terpheny 100
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P 87
TFT-F 81
B430 Purgezble Halocarbons (8010) Brl18enz-H B6
BrC1Benz-P a7
8442 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether BrC1Benz-H & a9 T
o LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID
1644 Antimony SW-846 6010A 1

#l ahoratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Labaratories
MEMBER 2925New Hollard Pike
e g PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17603.2425

DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
03/12/99 0543 Donna R. Sackett

Mzﬂz; /

Respectfu‘l] y Submitted _
Themas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

VT _EEE.TIAA Ly FTTLACAIEDY <aa reversa sice For explanation of symbols ard abbrawnations, 2216 Rawv. 8/4/97

2 TN

2 & 54 129
4 95 65 118
4 89 72 13
4 96 73 123
4 93 72 126
2 m 16 a7




LLI Sample No.
Collected:

4‘} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4/24/99

AB-2 (15-16) Grab Soil Sa
LOC# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 P mﬂc# 2L

Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd.

CAT

1646

#=Laboratory Method Detect1on Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

ANALYSIS NAME

Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt

cken

Silver

Vanadium

SW Swe4o ICP Digest
Thallium TR
Arsenic TR
Selenium TR

Lead TR
Molybdenum TR
Zinc TR

Mercury

SH SH846 Hg Digest

Purgeable Halocarbons (8010)

2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether

Hexavalent Chromium (SOLIDS) -
Patroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1)

Hexavalent Cr (Extraction)
TPH IR (SW), Prep.

8015 Mod. for Diesel
Extraction - DRO (Soils)
Methyl tertiary butyl ether

sw 3105235
3/ 4/99 at 11:30 by CS

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported:
Discard:

3/24/99

- Castro Valley, CA

METHOD

SW-846 6010A
5W-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 3050A
SH-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 6O10A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 6010A
SW-846 7471A
SW-B846

SKW-846 8010B
SW-846 80108
SH-846 7196A

Account No: 09728
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

2063 Main Street

Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561

7471A modified

EPA 418.1 modified

SWeds 3060A

EPA 418.1 modified

CA LUFT Diesel
TPH by CA LUFT

Range Organics

SW-846 8020A, mod.
8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX CA LUFT /SW- 846 BO20A, mod.

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

ANALYSIS
TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME

ek e b e b e e e b e et e b et Bk el b et e e e e e e et

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
at (717) 656-2300

Jedidiah E. Turzi

Lancaster Laborataries

MEMBER

PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-R54-2300 Fax: 717-655-268 1

03/12/99 (0543
03/12/99 0543
03/12/99 0543
03/12/99 0543
03/12/99 0543
03/12/99 0543
03/12/9% 0543
03/12/99 0543
03/12/99 0543
03/11/99 2358
03/12/99 05423
03/12/99 0543
03/12/99 0543
03/18/93 ¢159
03/18/93 0155
03/12/99 0543
03712/99 1038
03/11/99 2358
03/18/99 1742
03/18/99 1742
03/17/99 0020
03709799 1500
03/15/93 2100
03709799 0845
03/10/99 1755
03/09/99 1630
03/10/99 1135
03/10/99 1135

P.0. 03-334

ANALYST

Donna R.
Denna R.
Donna R.
Donna R.
Donna R.
Panna R.
Donna R.
Ponna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Annamaria Stipkovits
Donna R. Sackett
Dorna R. Sackett
Danna R. Sackett
bonna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Donna R. Sackett
Damary S. Valentin
Annamaria Stipkovits
Gregory D. Pennebaker
Gregory D. Pennebaker
Daniel S. Smith
Barbara J. Stefanow
Christina J. Gallerani
Shannon L. Stanek
Melissa A. McDermott
Sally L. E1eyard
Steven A. Skiles
Steven A. Skiles

Sackett
Sackett
Sackett
Sackett
Sackett
Sackett
Sackett

bgfrssy

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D,
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

~- axplanation of symbols and abbreviations.

&
L3

2216  Rev. B/&!S7




LLI Sample No. SW 3105256

Collected:

Submitted:
Discard:

AB-3 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L

4» Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

/ 4/99 at 12:00 by CS Account No: 09728

Mobil Business Resources Corp.
3/ 6799 Reported: 3/23/99 © | 2063 Main Street
4/23/99 ; Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Bivd. - Castro Valley, CA

AS RECEIVED

CAT REPORTING

NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS

5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel 170. 10. my/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons).

2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether 0.4 0.1 ma/ kg

Poor surrogate recoveries were observed for this sample due to the dilution
needed to perform the analysis.

=.=-=-=.=.=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=--=.=.=.=.=4=-=-=.=-=.=-=.=.=.=.=-=.=.=.=.I=.=-=-=-=-=-‘l=-=-=-=-=-‘=-=—=-'-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=-=- .......... =

5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX

e e e s e E e e e D e T e T e R e B D S e S H e B e S e S S e R T B R D == a2 =.

2603 Benzene N.D. # 0.04 my/kg
2604 Toluene 0.09 0.04 mg/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene 1.9 0.04 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. # 1.5 - mg/kg
6585 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) 280 4 my/ kg

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the'quanti tation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that

of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and (12 normal

hydrocarbons}.

Poor surrogate recoveries were observed for this sample due to the dilution
needed to perform the analysis.

Due to interferences from the sample matrix, the Timits of quantitation for
the above determinations were increased.

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup ‘

RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990680004A M06S '

10. ma/kg N.D. 78
2454 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34

0.1 mg/kg N.D. 65 66

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

P.0. 04-334
Rel.

S

LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
LCS Dbup RPD LOW HIGH

g8 89 0 6 15
82 B4 129

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative M Z
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
05:21:01 D 0001 22 134751 656006
673 0.00 00010600 ASRQQO '
tLancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
ER 2425 New Holland Pike

ry

MEMB

PQ Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

917 EEE.IINA Eav TITESEIART Sao revarse sida for 2eglanation of symbols and abbreviations 2216 Rev. 8/4/97 [




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

QI} L ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. Sw 3105256
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 12:00 by CS

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported; 3/23/99
Discard: A/2379%

AB-3 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHCH 2L

Mobil:2492 Castro Vailey Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup M5 1S LCS  LCS LIMITS

RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD 1CS DUP RPD LOW HIGH

5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX Batch: 99068A34

2603 Benzene

0.04 mg/kg N.D, g7 91 4 95 65 118
2604 Toluene

0.04 mg/kg N.D. g4 B7 4 89 72 3
2606 Ethylibenzene

0.04 mg/Kg N.B. 91 94 4 96 73 123
5327 Total Xylenes .

15 mg/kg N.D. g7 90 4 93 72 126
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)

4, mg/kg N.D. 102 105 2 111 76 117

TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 18 62 131
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chiorobenz 114 50 150
o-Terpheny 112 50 150
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BEX TFT-P 18 62 131
TFT-F 0 54 144
LABORATORY CHRONICL
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
6547 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/10/99 1856 Melissa A. McDermott
7004 Extraction - DRO {(Soils} TPH by CA LUFT 03/09/99 1630 Sally L. E]eyard
2454 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 03710799 1216 Steven A. Skiles

5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX CA LUFT /SW-B46 8020A, mod.

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded

Account No: 09728

Mobil Business Resources Corp.
2063 Main Street

Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

SURROGATE  SUMMARY

e

State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Ciient Services Representative

Jedidiah E. Turzi

Lancaster Laboratcres
MEMBE R 2425 NewHallang e
P g PO Box 12223
B L ancaster, PA 17503-2425

[ i L LT TP PR )

at {717) €56-2300

P.0. 04-334
Rel.

SURROGATE LIMITS
LOW HIGH

03/10/99 1216 Steven A. Skiles

boizsisf

Respectfully Submitted

Thomas

C. Lehman, Ph.D.

Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Cao raearmn roda far pentanation of symbols and abbreviations 2216 Rev. B/4/97
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(l} LanCaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLT Sample No. Sw 3105257

Collected:: 3/ 4/99 at 12:20 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Discard: 4123199 Suite 501

Qakley CA 94561
AB-3 (10-11) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, €A

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 " | 2063 Main Street

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME | © RESULTS  LIMIT  UNITS
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel N.D mg/kg

. 10.
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sgmg'le pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons),
2464 Methyl tertiary buty! ether N.D. 0.1 mg/kg
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX o
2603 Benzene ’ N.D. 0.005  markg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 ma/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 mg/ky
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/kg
55556 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) N.D. 1 mg/kg

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation'for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between (6 and C12 normal

hydrocarbons).
(QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD Ms MSD RFD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990690002A MO70 .
10. m/kg . N.D. 70 89 94 5 &5 1725
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34
0.1 mg/kg N.D. 65 66 2 82 54 129
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX Batch: 99068A34
2603 Benzene :
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 87 N 4 95 65 118
2604 Toluene ‘
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 84 87 4 89 72 131

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TG  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative M I
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
05:21:35 D 0001 22 134751 656006 ,
673  0.00 00010600 ASROOO
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. lLehman, Ph.D. )
Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
MEMBER 2425 New Halland Pike &
PO Box 12423 :
m Lancaster. PA 17605-2425 0@
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(I} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105257
Collected: 3/ 4/9% at 12:20 by (S Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard:  4/23/99 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561
AB-3 (10-11) Grab Soi1 Sample
LOCE 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCE 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS tCS LGS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RFD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 91 %4 4 96 73 123
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 mg/kg N.D. -8 90 93 72 126
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
1. mg/kg N.D. 102 105 2 111 76 117
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY ¥ LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 24 62 131
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz 99 50 150
' o-Terpheny 118 50 150
5850 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P BA 62 131
TFT-F 77 54 144
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/11/99 1213 Melissa A. McDermott
7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/10/99 1630 Sally L. Appleyard
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 80Z0A, mod. 1 03/10/99 1301 Steven A. Skiles

5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX CA LUFT /54-846 BOZ0A, mod. 1

State of California.Lab Certification No. 2116

#=l.aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

MEMBER

o

e ede fme memtanatinn A Gl ane abhregiatines

03/10/9% 1301 Steven A. Skiles

by sy

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. ;
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
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4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sSw 3105258
Collected: 3/ 4/93 at 12:45 by (5 Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. :
Submitted: 3/ 6/9% Reported: 3/23/99 " 12063 Main Street
Discard:  4/23/99 ' Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-3 (15-16) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH# 2L
Mobil1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel 10. 10. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our # fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons). ‘
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 0.1 ma/kg
5550 8015 Mod. for Gascline & BTEX ~
2603 Benzene ’ N.D 0.005  mg/kg
2604 Toluene © N.D. 0.005 ma/Kg
2606 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 mg/Kg
5327 Total Xylenes : N.D. 0.015 ma/kg
5555  TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) K.D. 1. . ma/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
‘ hydrocarbons). o
o QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M5 MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
5847 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990680004A M068 '
10. mg/kg N.D. 78 a8 89 ¢ 65 125
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34
0.1 mg/kg N.D. 65 66 82 84 129
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX Batch: 99068A34
2603 Benzene ' ‘
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 87 91 95 65 118
2604 Toluene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 84 87 89 72 131
=1 aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
.1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative !Z : /
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 Z M
05:22:10 D 0001 22 134751 B56006 / Co
673 0.00 00010600 ASR000 %’l
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. )
Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
MEMBER 2425 Naw Hoiland Pike G’
prperaewney PO Box 12425
Y P Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 9
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'> | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. sw 3105258

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 12:45 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0, 04.334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 | 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4723199 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-3 (15-16) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE oup MS . 1S LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 malkg N.D. 91 94 4 96 73 123
5327 Total Xylenes ‘ :
0.015 mg/kg N.D. 87 90 4 93 : 72 126
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
1. ma/kg N.D. 102 105 2 111 78 117
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 86 62 131
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz 87 50 150
o-Terpheny 118 50 150
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P 86 62 13
TFT-F 79 54 144
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/10/99 1916 Melissa A. McDermott
7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/09/99 1630 Sally L. APE1e¥an
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-BA6 80Z20A, mod. 1 03/10/99 1344 Steven A. Skiles
6550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, wed. 1 03710/99 1344 Steven A. Skiles

State of California Lab Certification No. 211 _

e e e L e e e e T e E e N e e e T s S a T s T e e e e e Ea E e He H S Ne == === e N et T B R e e R RS SeTe T e Ram ==

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative ﬁ,
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 bratA %ﬁ /

Respectfully Submitted

Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. )
Lancaster Labaratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
MEMBER 2425 Mew Holland Pixe 0.;
e g PO Box 12425 . :
yAV B | ancaster, PA 17605-2425 QG
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4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 3105259
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 09:15 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard; ) “|Suite 501
B Oakley CA 94561
AB-3 Grab Water Samg]e_“' -
LOCH -04-334-PRCA# 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
AS RECEIVED.-~ § »
CAT REPORTING |
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS S LIMIT j UNITS //)
/ e
6553 8015 Mod. for Diesel 2.100, {200, o ugfl
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and (28 normal
hydrocarbons).
Due to_the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used
. " for amalysis. The Limits of Quantitation (LOQ's) were raised accordingly.
{ 8209 BTEX, MIBE-€8020) ,
\\'-_it=‘='='3f:—5"=:;='='='='='=," e e e e e e e R e e e e M e E R e S e e e R Ea F y T - T e B E e R T e T T e == e e A B e e I Ry S E e S s T T L
0776 Benzene 210. 0.3 ug/1
0777 Toluene 7.5 0.3 ug/1
0778  Ethylbenzene 660. 1. ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 34. 06y gl
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 710, 7 ug/l
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standardTecovery is
above the range of specifications.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 4,300 100. ug/1
‘QUALTITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup Ms LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
£553 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990690007A M070
200. ug/1 N.D. 84 79 6 50 120
8209 BTEX, MTEE (8020) Batch: 99068A16
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 111 112 0 108 81 124
0777 Toluene :

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY T  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi
05:22:43 D 0001

673

at (717) €56-2300
22 134751 656006

0.00 00010100 ASR0OOD

Lancaster Laboratones
2425 New Holland Pike
PO 8ax 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

L F T B L - Lo le B Lot R - RN

oy

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
Group Leader. Petrol. Analysis
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(l} L ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 3105259
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 09:15 by €5 Account No: 09728 P.G. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 " 2063 Main Street ’
Discard: 4/23/99 ' Suite 501
Qakley CA 94561
AB-3 Grab Water Sample
LOCH 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE DuP MS LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD 1CS [OUP RPD LOW HIGH
0.3 ug/1 . N.D. 106 104 1 100 - g8 119
0778 Ethylbenzene :
1. ug/1 N.D. 103 10 99 g2 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 104 102 2 101 81 120
0780 HMethyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. - 107 107 0 102 79 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 9906BAls
B854 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
100. ug/1 N.D. : % 89 7 107 72 124
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
_ , SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz 111- 50 15(
o-Terpheny 121 . 50 150
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 132 77 125
8268 B015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 99 61 133
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NQ ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
2135 Extraction - DRO Water Special TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/12/99 0930 Denise L. Trimby _
5553 8015 Med. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/14/99 2238 Melissa A. McDermott
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020} SW-846 8020A 1 03/10/99 2057 K. Robert James
1 03/10/9¢ 2015 K. Robert James

8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Laboratones
MEMBER 235New Holland Pike
TR nweyy PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

btragy

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
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4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105260

Collected: 3/ 4793 at 15:30 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 " | 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/99 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-4 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCHF 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valiey, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS

5547  B015 Mod. for Diesel 100. 10. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocal, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. # 0.5 mg/ kg

Poor surrogate recoveries were observed for this éamp]e due to the dilution
needed to perform the analysis.

Due to interferences from the sample matrix, the limit of quantitation for
the MIBE determination was increased.

5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX
e .B. S-S .= =L PN - =-=-=-=-=-=-!:.:.=.=-=-=_=.=.=.=.=.=-=-=-=-=-B.=-=-=-=.=-=.='=.=-=_=.=-=-=-=-=.'—”-=-=-=-=_=.=-=.E-=-=
2603 Benzene 0.2 0.2 ma/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. # 0.2 ma/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene 18. 0.2 ma/kg
5327 Total Xylenes 62. 0.50 ma/kg
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) ‘ 1,100. 20. mg/kg
According to the Califernia LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard {between C6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Poor surrogate recoveries were observed for this sample due to the dilution
needed to perform the analysis.
Due to interferences from the sample matrix, the limits of quantitation for
the above determinations were increased. e
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD Ms MsD RPD LGS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990680004A MO68

#=1 aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative op;’MM J
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
05:23:17 0 0001 22 134751 656006
673  0.00 00010600 ASROGO
Respactfully Submitted _
Themas C. Lehman, Ph.D. )
Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
MEMBER 2425 New Halland Pike
T a4 PO Box 12425
EAY Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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(l} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105260

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 15:30 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Lorp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 6/93 Reported: 3/23/99 " | 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4723799 © | Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

A8-4 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE oup MS LCS  1CS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M MSD RPD ICS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
10. ing/kg N.D. 78 88 8% 0 65 1%
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34
0.5 mg/kg N.D. 65 66 2 82 : 54 129
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX Batch: 99068A34
2603 Benzene
0.2 mg/kg N.D. 87 9 4 95 65 118
2604 Toluene
0.2 ma/kg N.D. g4 87 4 89 72131
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.2 mg/kg N.D. 91 9% 4 96 73123
5327 Total Xylenes
0.50 mg/kg N.D. 87 90 4 93 72 126
5855 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
20. mg/kg N.D. 102 105 2 111 7% 117
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE. LIMITS
TRIAL IO  SURROGATE RECGVERY % LoW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT. 6 62 131
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chiorobenz (5) 50 150
0-Terpheny 118 50 | 150
E550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-F 6 62 131
TFT-F 8 54 144
(5) Accurate surrogate recoveries could not be determined due to interferences or dilution necessary for this sample.
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT : ANALYSIS )
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/10/93 2056 Melissa A. McDermott
7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT ' 1 03/09/99 1630 Sally L. APE1E¥aTd
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-845 8020A, mod. . 1 03/10/99 1447 Steven A, Skiles
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX  CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/10/99 1447 Steven A. Skiles

#=laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative opg:uj// I % /

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

Lancaster Labaratories Group Leader; Petrol. Analysis
MEMBER 2425NewHalland Pike .
PO Box 12425 éz
A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
-\ SN SR € o imamn i Fmr aymianatine of symbals 300 abhrayvatons 2916 Rav. BIAST {



(I} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105260
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 15:30 by C5 Account No: 09728
Mobil Business Resources Corp.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 * 12063 Main Street
Discard: /23799 ' Suite 501
: Dakley CA 94561
AB-4 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample

LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
State of California Lab Certification Na. 2116 '

= aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

P.0. 04-334
Rel.

A e s s i R R e e SsSa R E e aE =L ==

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative _ ﬁ:’?ﬂ 2 A A
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 856-2300 : f? . :

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. )
Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

MEMBER 2425New Hoiland Pike
e P() Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4]} | ancaster Laboratories

LLT Sample No. sw 3105261
Collected: 3/ 4/93 at 16:00 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
. |Mobi1 Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/25/99 2063 Main Strest
Discard: 4/25/99 | Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-4 (10-11) Grab Seil Samﬂge
LOC# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel 700. 50. ma/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons).
The quantitation limits were raised because sample dilution was necessary
to bring target compounds into the calibration range of the systew. =~~~
2307 MIBE by GC/MS (s011) o _
2016  Methyl t-butyl ether N.D. # 100, ug/kg
The quantitation limits for methyl t-butyl ether were raised due to the
presence of high levels of non-target compounds.
2464 Methy! tertiary butyl ether ' 8. 1. mg/kg
Poor surrogate recoveries were observed for this sample due to the dilution
needed to perform the analysis. o
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline &BTEX L
2603 Benzene 3.4 0.4 mg/kg
2604 Toluene 18. 0.4 mg/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene ' 38. 0.4 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenas 170. 1.0 ma kg
555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) 2,600. 40. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons). .
Poor surrogate recoveries were observed for this sample due to the dilution
needed to perform the amalysis.
' QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
#=L aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit '
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative Mk{ﬁ
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 3 “
23:05:20 D 0001 22 REP 134751 656006 g'o‘b
282  0.00 00020100 ASROOO
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
Lancaster Labaratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

2425 New Holland Pike
PC Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425




4'} L ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. Sw 3105261

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 16:00 by CS Account No: 09728 p.0. 04-334
. |Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/25/99 2063 Main Strest

Discard: 4/25/99 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-4 (10-11) Grab Soil Sample
LOCH 04-334 PRCAH 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

SAMPLE  SAMPLE pup Ms LS LCS  LCS LIMITS
SAMPLE  SAMPLE DUP MS LS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH

5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990680004A MO70
50. ma/kg N.D. 78 88 89 0 65 125

2307 MIBE by GC/MS (soil) Batch: 99076A70
2016 Methyl t-butyl ether

100. ug/kg N.D. # 94 - 92 2 91 70 130
2464 Methy'l tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34 .
1. mg/kg N.D. 65 66 2 82 54 129

...................................

5550 8015 Mod, for Gasoline & BTEX Batch: 99068A34

...................................

2603 ‘Benzene

0.4 mg/kg N.D. 87 g1 4 95 65 118
2604 Toluene
4 mglky N.D. 84 87 4 89 72 131
2606 Ethﬂbenzene : :
0.4 ma/ky N.D. 9l 94 4 96 73 123
5327 Total Xy]enes . B}
1.0 mg/kg N.D. 87 90 4 93 72 126
58655 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
40, mg/kg N.D. 102 105 2 111 7% 117
SURROGATE SUMMARY
SURRQGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
2307 MIBE by GC/MS (s0il) _ DBFM 90 80 120
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 5 62 131
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz : () 50 150
o-Terpheny 124 50 150
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P 5 62 131
TFT-F ] 54 144

(5) Accurate surrogate recoveries could not be determined due to interferences or dilution necessary for this sample.

f#labaratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

1 Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative : Mk“z’\

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. .
tancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
MEMBER ?2425New Holland Pike e‘r
PO Box 12425 :
AY Lancaster, PA 176052425 : Qa

— . - . . P - mraan




(I) Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLTI Sample No. Sw 3105261

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 16:00 by €S Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
- | Mobi1 Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/9% Reported: 3/25/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/25/99 Suite 501
' Oakley CA 94561
AB-4 (10-11) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valiey Blvd, - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE DuUP M5 ‘ LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM LNITS BLANK RFD Ms MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOQD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST :
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/11/99 1032 Melissa A. McDermott
7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03709799 1630 Sally L. Appleyard
2307 MIBE by GC/MS (soil) SWE46 Method 8260 1 03/18/99 2109 Melanie D. Rittenhouse
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/10/99 1802 Paul Vogel
6550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, med. 1 03/10/99 1802 Paul Vogel

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi

MEMBER

M%ﬂz\
&1(&

at {717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petral. Analysis

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

B L 1 P




4‘} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105262
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 16:15 by CS Account No: 09728 p.0. 04-334
' Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 © 12063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/99 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-4 (15-16) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 gﬁﬁ# 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel N.D. 10, mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons).
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 0.1 mg/ky
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX T L
2603 Benzene 0.005 0.005 mg/kg
2604 Toluene 0.011 0.005 mg/kg
2606  Ethylbenzene 0.038 0.005 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenes 0.12 0.015 mg/kg
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) ' 2.8 1. mg/Kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak areca comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between (6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbonsy.
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LES LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RPD LCS OUP RPD LOW HIGH
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990680004A M068
10. ma/kg N.D. 78 88 89 0 65 125
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34
0.1 ma/kg N.D. 65 66 2 82 54 129
6550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX Batch: 99068434
2603 Benzene '
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 87 9 4 g5 65 118
2604 Toluene _
0.005 mg/ky N.D. 84 87 4 89 72 131
#=lLaboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative ED/ Z
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 07441’/ .
05:24:30 D 0001 22 134751 656006 :
673 0.00 00010600 ASRGOD
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. .
Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike §
NpTEps——yyy PO Box 12425
NG - S R oo i e+~ o o Syl 3k Ahro i SR




(I} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717} 656-2300

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 Naw Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

P R L

MEMBER

qam o e Com roeimern i $me

el mninn 0t

%?/ZM/- |

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

24 Rev B1AJST

surhels and ahkeagiatiang

LLI Sample No. sw 3105262
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 16:15 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/9% 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/99 Suite 501 °
Oakley CA 94561
AB-4 (15-16} Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHC# 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE Dup MS LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RFD ICS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2606 Ethylberizene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 91 94 4 96 73 123
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 mg/kg N.D. 87 90 4 93 72 126
ES55 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) '
1. mg/kg N.O. 102 105 2 111 76 117
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL 1D  SURROGATE RECQVERY X LOW HIGH -
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 81 62 131
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz 53 50 150
: o-Terpheny 111 50 150
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P a1 62 131
TFT-F 83 54 144
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME : METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range QOrganics 1 03/10/99 2016 Melissa A. McDermott
7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/09/99 1630 Sally L. Appleyard
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/10/99 1852 Paul Vogel
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX CA LUFT /$W-846 80204, mod. 1 03/10/99 1852 Paul Vogel
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

¥




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. SW 3105263
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 13:30 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
| Mabil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 2063 Main Strest
Discard: 4/23/99 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561 .
AB-5 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
B547 8015 Mod. for Diesel N.D. 10. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydracarbons).
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D. 0.1 mg/ka
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX
2603 Benzene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/kg
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) - N.D. 1. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and C12 normal
hydrocarbons).
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RFD LS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990680004A MOES : -
10. mg/kg N.D. 78 - 88 89 0 65 125
2464 Methy! tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34
0 ma/kg N.D, 65 66 2 8z 54 129
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX Batch: 99068A34
2603 Benzene '
2604 0.005 mglkg N.D. 87 91 4 95 65 118
Toluene 89 2 13

0.005 mg/kg ' N.D. B4 87

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatery Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATIN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300-
05:25:01 D 0001 22 134751 656006

673  0.00 00010600 ASRO00

Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425 New Holfand Pike
ey PO Box 12425
YA€ GRSl 9 Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

o gy

Respect fully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. )
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

'LLI Sample No. sw 3105263
Collected: "3/ 4/99 at 13:30 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 © 12063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/99 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561
AB-5 (4-5) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHCHF 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE DuP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK . RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 91 94 4 96 71 13
6327 Total Xylenes
0.015 ma/kg N.D. 87 90 4 93 72 126
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) .
1. mg/kg N.D. 102 105 2 111 76 117
SURROGATE SLWARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 79 62 131
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chiorobenz 78 50 150
o-Terpheny 107 50 150
E850 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P 79 62 131
TFT-F 74 54 144
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL I0 DATE AND TIME  ANALYST

5547 8015 Mod, for Diesel

7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils)
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether .
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX

#=| aboratory Method Detection Limit

CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics %

TPH by CA LUFT
SW-846 8020A, mod. 1
CA LUFT /SW-846 BO20A, mod. 1

03/10/99 2036
03/09/99 1630
03/10/99 2007
03/10/39 2007

Melissa A. McDermott
Sally L. Appleyard
Paul Vogel

Paul Vogel

exceeded State Regulatory L‘lrmt

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representatwe

Jedidiah E. Turzi

Lancaster Labaratories

at (717) 656-2300 ﬂ;mg,/ J
| A
Res;gtﬂ

s

fully Submitted

Themas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Larcaster, PA 17605-2425

R Sy Ey T

Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis




LLI Sample No. sw 3105264

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

| (l)Lancaster | aboratories

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 14:00 by CS Account No: 09728

. {Mobil Business Resources Corp.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard:  4/23/99 Suite 501

AB-5 (10-11) Grab Soil Sample

Oakley CA 94561

LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

P.0. 04-324

Rel.

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING -
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel N.D. 10. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our # fuel o011 reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons),
2464  Methyl tertiary buty) ether N.D. 0.1 ~ mg/kg
§550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX ) - ]
2603 Benzene D, 0.006  mo/kg
2604  Toluene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2606  Ethylbenzene N.D 0.065 mg/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 6.015 mg/kg
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) N.D. 1. ma/kg
According to the Califarnia LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and €12 normal
hydrocarbonsy.
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SMPLE  SAWPLE DUP K LS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK, RPD MS MsD RFD {CS DuP RPD LOW HIGH
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 9908800044 M068 :
10. ma/kg N.D. 78 B8 89 0 &5 125
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34
0.1 mg/kg N.D. 65 66 g2 54 129
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX Batch: 9906834
2603 Benzene '
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 87 91 95 65 118
2604 Toluene .
0.005 mg/kg N.D. g4 87 89 72 131
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TQ  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? - Contact your Client Services Representative .
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 ; g.’d/{ ‘Z 9 da
05:25:32 D 0001 22 134751 656006 /
673  0.00 00010660 ASROOO /w
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. )
Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader. Petrol. Ana'lys1s

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
prom—— PO 50x 12425
Lancastar, PA 17605-2425




4'} |ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105264
Collected: 3/ 4/9% at 14:00 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
. Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4723799 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-5 (10-11) Grab Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH# 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup M LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RPD LCS OUP RPD LOW HIGH
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 my/kg N.D. 91 94 4 96 7313
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 mg/kg N.D. 87 90 4 93 72 126
6555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) :
1. mg/kg N.D. 102 105 2 m 76 117
SURROGATE  SUMMAR
SURRGGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 81 62 131
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz 67 50 150
o-Terpheny 109 50 150
5550 B015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX FT-P 81 62 131
TFT-F 73 54 144
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/10/99 1936 Melissa A, McDermott
7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/09/99 1630 Sally L. Appleyard
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/10/99 2052 Paul Yogel
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/10/99 2052 Paul Yogel

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

B T T T I T o e

f=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reperting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425New Haltand Pike
prpapeewperery PO Box 12425
7Y Ge J BT Lancaster PA17605-2425

Regulatory Limit

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. i
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis



4'} L ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. sw 3105265
Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 14:30 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/99 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-5 (15-16) Grab Soil Sample
LOCH 04-334 PRCA# 980044 gﬂC# 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT . REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
5047 8015 Mod. for Diesel N.D. 10. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons).
2464  Methyl tertiary butyl ether N.D 0.1 mg/kg
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX
2603 Benzene N.O. 0.005 mg/kg
2604 Toluene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.005 ma/kg
5327 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.015 mg/Kg
5565 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Seils) N.D. 1. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Gasoline
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and €12 normal
hydrocarbons).
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM NITS BLANK RPD M5 MSD RPD ICS DuP RPD LOW HIGH
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990690002A MO70 :
10. mg/kg N.D. 70 89 94 5 6 125
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34
g1 ma/kg N.D. 65 66 2 82 54 129
£550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX  Batch: 99068A34
2603 Benzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. g7 9 95 65 118
2604 Toluene ‘
0.005  mg/kg N.D. g4 87 89 72 131

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit :
1 COPY TG  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717} 656-2300
05:26:03 D 0001 22 134751 656006

673 0.00 00010600 ASR00D
Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425 NewHolland Plke
=y PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2435

i i

Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis



(I) L ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLTI Sample No. sWw 3105265

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 14:30 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 " 12063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23/93 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561
AB-5 (15-16) Grab Soil Sample

LOG# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L

Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE oupP MS CS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS M3D RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 9] 94 4 96 73123
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015  ma/kg N.D. 87 90 4 93 72126
6555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
1. mg/kg N.D. 102 105 2 111 78 117
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY ¥ LOW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 84 62 131
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz 104 50 150
o-Terpheny 124 50 . 150
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P 84 62 131
TFT-F 77 54 144
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
5547 B015 Med. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/11/99 1253 Melissa A. McDermott
7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/10/99 1630 Sally L. Appleyard
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/10/99 2201 Paul Vogel
E550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX CA LUFT /SW-846 B020A, mod. 1 03/10/99 2201 Faul Vogel
State of California Lab Certification No. 211

#=l aboratory Methed Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.0.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative M z
Jedidiah E. Turzi ‘ at (717) 656-2300 /

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. )
Larcaster Laborataries Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
MEMBER 2425 Mew Holland Pike : 01
PO Box 12425 .
A Lancaster, PA 17605.2425 ‘ o Qm.

- P R



(I} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLY Sample No. ww 3105266

Collected: 3/ 4/99 at 16:45 by CS Account No: 09728 p.0. 04-334
. : Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
_ Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 | 2063 Main Street
Discard:  4/23/99 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-4 Grab Water Sample
LOCE 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley 8lvd. - Castro Valley, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPCRTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
£553 8015 Mod. for Diesel 5,500, 1,000. ug/1

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons). ‘

The quantitation Timits were raised because sample dilution was necessary
to bring target compounds into the calibration range of the system.

8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)

e s e e R e e S s s s e s e e e e S S S Sl == e e e e e e T e e e s s e e e e e e T e S R e e e - - - s T e e Ea R e S B e R B = F S -5 =

0776 Benzene 100, 0.3 ug/1
0777 Toluene 43, 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 170. 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes s 260. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 0 ug/1

. 10.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the amalytes, it is not
apprgp;iate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
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8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline

E554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 2,900 50. ug/1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix. the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.

e s+ e e e e S s e S s S S s S S s S e R e E s e S E . S e E. B Eu T e e e e T e e e e S e e e e e T e e e S S B R BB e R R T TS ==

" QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

SAMPLE SAMPLE . oup ' MS €S LCS LGS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK fPD MS MSD RPD €S DUP RPD LOW HIGH
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel - Batch: 990690007A M074
1,000. ug/1 N.D. g4 79 6 50 120
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 99068Al6
f=l aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
05:26:34 D 0001 22 134751 656006 d :
673 0.00 00010100 ASROCD f
‘RefSpectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. )
Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
24325 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Larcaster, PA 17605-2425

L



4') Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. Ww 3105266
Collected: 3/ 4/99 &t 16:45 by C5 Account No; 09728 P.0. 04-334
. Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 " | 2063 Main Street '
Discard: =~ 4/23/99 ' Suite 501
: Oakley CA 94561
AB-4 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Bivd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LCS  LCS LGS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M3 MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
0776 Benzene .
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 11 112 0 108 81 124
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 106 104 1 100 84 119
0778 Ethylbenzene
.3 ug N.D. 103 101 2 99 82 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 104 102 2 101 81 120
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 . N.D. 17 107 0 102 79 125
8268 8015 Med. for Gasoline Batch: 99068A16
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) :
50. ug/1 N.O. 9 89 7 107 72 124
SURROGATE  SUMMAR
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL 1D SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOM HIGH
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz 50 50 150
o-Terpheny 73 50 150
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT 116 77 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 152 61 133
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST ‘
2135 Extraction - DRO Water Special TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/12/99 0930 Denise L. Trimby
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/15/99 1639 Melissa A. McDermott
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 03/11/99 0039 K. Robert James
8268 8015 Med. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 03/11/99 0039 K. Robert James
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116 o
#- aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative IZ g / 1
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. ]
Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. An_a13(515
MEMBER 2425 New Holiand Pike @‘:
EYAgyemmmynry PO Box 12425 -
AN St B B Lorcaster PA 17605-2425 ) . e U 9@ R



(l} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 3105267

Collected: 3/ 5/99 at 10:30 by €S Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
. | Mobil Business Resources Corp, Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 2063 Main Street

Discard:  4/23/99 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-5 Grab Water Sample
LOCE 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mcbil:2492 Castro Valley Bivd. - Castro Valley, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel - 1,600. 500. ug/1

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons).

Due to interferences from the sample matrix (high sediment content). the
Timit of quantitation for the TPH-DRO determination was increased.

8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020)

0776  Benzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0777 Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0778  Ethylbenzene 1.9 0.3 ug/1
0779  Total Xylenes N.D. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 0 ug/1

. 10.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of anmalysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample

receipt. -
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline o
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D. 50. wg/l .
7 QUALTTY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pue MS LS LeS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPO MS MsD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
6563 B015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 9906900Q07A MO74
500. ug/1 N.D. 84 79 6§ 50 120
8200 BTEX, MTBE (8020) T Batch: 99068Al6

0776 Benzene

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TG  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

05:27:10 D 0001 22 134751 656006

{luestions? Contact your Client Services Representative o&;“g,fz W .
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 ] : /

873 0.00 00010100 ASROQQ

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

tancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike
PO Bax 12425
A Lancastar, PA 17605-2425



(l} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 3105267

Collected: 3/ 5/99 at 10:30 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
' Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/9% Reported: 3/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/99 Suite 501
Qakley CA 94561
AB-5 Grab Water Sapple
LOC# 04-334 PRCA# 980044 PHC# 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE Dup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM WNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LS DUP RPD  LOW  HIGH
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 111 112 0 108 81 124
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 106 104 1 100 8 119
0778 Ethylbenzene '
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 103 101 2 99 82 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 104 102 2 101 81 120
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 : N.D. 107 107 0 162 79 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 93068A16
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. g6 B9 7 107 72 124
SURROGATE  SURMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlorobenz 54 50 150
o-Terpheny 121 50 150
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) TFT 100 17 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT . 83 61 133
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT : ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL I0 DATE AND TIME  ANALYST )
2135 Extraction - DRO Water Special TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/12/99 0930 Denise L. Trimby
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/15/99 1145 Melissa A. McDermott
8209 BIEX, MIBE (8020) SW-845 8020A 1 03/11/99 0153 K. Rabert James
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 037/11/99 0153 K. Robert James

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

K.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike
s W PO Box 12425
: Lancastar, PA 17605-2425

/)
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Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. .
Group lLeader, Petrol. Analysis
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('} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 3105268

Collected: 3/ 5/99 at 10:00 by CS Account No; 09728 P.0. 04-334
- |Mobil Business Resources Corp, Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/29/99 - 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/29/99 . Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-2 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
| 8405 Purgeable Halocarbons (8010) ‘
8484 Chloromethane N.D. 0.50 ug/}
8485 Vinyl Chloride N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8487 Bromomethane N.D. 0.50 ug/1
8488 Chloroethane N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8489 Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8490 1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8492 Methylene Chloride N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8494 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. G.20 ug/1
8496 1,1-Dichlorgethane N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8498 cis-1,2-Dichloreethene N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8502 Chloroform N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8504 1,2-Dichlorcethane N.D. 0.30 ug/1
8506 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8503 Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8511  1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8512 Trichloroethene N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8514 Bromodichloromethane N.D. 0.20 ug/1
B516 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8517  trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8518 1.1.2-Trichlorgethane N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8520 Dibromochloromethane N.D. .20 ug/1
8523 Tetrachloroethene N.D. .20 ug/1
8526 Chlorobenzene N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8527 SBromoform N.D. 0.20 ug/1
8528 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 0.20 ug/1 . o
8412 Dichlioredifluoranethane mme
8483 [Dichlorodifluoromethane N.D 0.20 ug/1 _ e
8419 2-Chlorcethyl Vinyl Ether

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative ﬁé]td I é ; /
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 )
08:52:04 D Q001 22 REP 134751 656006

288 0.00 00022900 ASRQ0Q

Respectfully Submitted
Michele Turner, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike @‘
Ry PO Bax 12425 _
A EIR] A B Lancester Pa 17505-2425 o , &




LLT Sample No. wWww 3105268

4]} L ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

Collected: 3/ 5/99 at 10:00 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
- {Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 6/9% Reported: 3/29/99 2063 Main Street .

Discard: 4/29/99 Suite 501

AB-

Oakiey CA 94561

2 Grab Water Sample

LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mob_il :2492 Castro Valley Bivd. - Castro Valley, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS

8515  2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether N.D. 1.0 ug/1
The GC volatile sample was preserved with 1 + 1 HCL to pH < 2.

Low recovery of acid labile compounds, such as 2-chloroethyl vinyl ether,
is Tikely to occur.

1126 Petroleum Hydracarbons (418.1) 1.00 0.16 mg/1
Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform matrix QC for this
analysis. Therefore, an LCS/LCSD was performed to demonstrate precision
and accuracy at a batch level,

5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel 730. 200, ug/1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons}).

Due to interferences from the sample matrix (high sediment content). the
limit of quantitation for the TPH-DRO determination was increased.

8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)

0776 Benzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1

0777 Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/1

0778 Ethylbenzene 0.8 0.3 ug/1

0779 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.6 ug/1

0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10, ug/1
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.

8268 8015 Med. for Gasoline ‘

£554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D. 50. ug/1

#= ahoratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative M Z % /

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

MEMBER 2925 New Hotland Pike =
PO 8ox 12425 . @

LAY { ¥ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 o 9,,,.



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. wWww 3105268
Collected: 3/ 5/99 at 10:00 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
) Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/29/99 2063 Main Street
Discard; 4/29/99 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-2 Grab Water Sample
LOCF 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil;24%2 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valiey, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
SAMPLE SAMPLE Dup MS LcS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK, RPD Ms MSD RFD Lcs DUP RPD LOW  HIGH
8405 Purgeable Halocarbons (8010) Batch: 99073A18
8484 Chloromethane
0.50 ug/1 N.D. g% 102 6 103 41 150
8485 Vinyl Chloride
0.20 ug/1 N.D. a3 96 3 99 47 128
8437 Bromomethane
0.50 ug/1 N.D. 88 89 1 92 56 131
84488 Chloroethane
0.20° ug/1 N.D. 89 90 1 94 60 115
8489 Trichioroflucromethane
0.20 ug/1 N.D. 91 93 2 95 49 138
8490 1.,1-Dichloroethene :
0.20 ug/1 N.D. 103 102 1 106 65 142
8492 Hethylene Chloride
0.20 ug/1 N.D. 00 101 1 103 70 134
8494 trans-1.2- D1ch1oroethene
0.20 ug/1 N.D. 100 98 2 100 a0 125
84% 1,1- D1chloroethane .
0.20 ug/t N.D. 106 104 2 107 81 127
8498 cis-l.Z-Dich'loroethene
0.20 ug/1 N.D. 109 106 3 108 77 138
8502 Chloroform
0.20 ug/1 N.D. 106 104 2 105 82 130
8504 1,2-Dichloroethane .
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 105 105 0 106 83 127
8506 1,1,1-Trichlorosthane
0.20 ug/1 N.D. 104 102 2 104 80 131
8509 Carbon Tetrach]oride :
0.20 ug/1 . N.D, 99 97 2 102 g2 132
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Wot detected at or above the Reporting Limit .
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative ﬁ;‘ ., ,/ ]
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717} 656-2300 ’oe/ .
Respectfuﬂ ¥ Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
Lancastar Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

2425 Mew Hollard Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

MEMBER




4l> Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 3105268

Collected: 3/ 5799 at 10:00 by CS Account No: (9728

- |Mobil Business Resources Corp.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/29/99 2063 Main Street
Discard:  4/29/99 o Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

AB-2 Grab Water Sample

LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 930044 PHC# 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd, - Castro Valley, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE oup

RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD
8511 1,2-Dichloropropane

0.20 ug/1 N.D. 100 98
8512 Trichloroethene
0,20 ug/1 N.D, 99 99
8514 Bromodichloromethane

0.20 ug/1 N.D. 94 92

B516 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
20 ug/1

. g N.D. 91 92
8517 trans-1,3-Dichloropropens )
0.20 ug/] N.D. 96 96
g518 1,1,2-Trichloroethane .
0.20 ug/1 N.D. 97 97
8520 Dibromochloromethane
0.20 ug/1 N.D. Bl B2
8523 Tetrachloroethens
0.20 ug/1 N.D. _ 101 96
8526 Chlorobenzene
0.20 ug/1 N.D. 102 101
8527 Bromoform
0.20 ug/1 N.D. 75 76
8528 1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane
0.20 ug/1 - N.D, 104 104
8412 Dichloredifluoromethane Batch: 99073A18 -
8483 Dichlorodifluoromethane
0.20 ug/1 N.D. 93 99
8419 2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether Batch: 99073A18

8515 12 Ch'lometh_y'l Vinyl Ether N D
1176 Petrg;eum Hyd?]acarbons {418.1) Batch 990700401112600A
mg
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch 990690007A MO74

#=lLaboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
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Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol.

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
2 Lancaster, PA 17505-2425
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A division of Thermo Analytical inc.

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 3105268
Collected: 3/ 5/99 at 10:00 by CS Account No: 09728 F.O. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/29/99 2063 Main Street
Biscard: 4/29/99 Suite 501
Qakley CA 94561
AB-2 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHC# 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SEMPLE oup ) M5 LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
200. ug/1 N.D. 84 79 6 50 126
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) Batch: 99068A16
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 11 112 0 108 81 124
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 106 104 1 100 84 119
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 103 101 2 99 8z 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0. ug/1 N.D. 04 102 2 101 81 120
0780 Methyl tert Buty1 Ether
0. ug/1 N.D. 107 107 0 102 79 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 99068A16
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. 9 89 7 167 72 124
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURRUGATE LIMITS
‘ TRIAL ID SURROGATE RECOVERY X% HIGH
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlarobenz 74 50 150
o-Terpheny 110 50 150
8200 BTEX, MIBE (8020) TFT 101 77 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 83 61 133
8405 Purgeable Halocarbons (8010) BrC1iBenz-H 93 70 133
BrC1Benz-P 95 78 133
8412 Dichloredifluoromethane BrC1Benz-H . 93 70 133
8419 2- Ch1oroethy1 V1nyﬂ Ether BrC1Benz-H 93 70 133

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Jedidizh £. Turzi

Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

P

: w el 7 8t
at (717) 656-2300 %' M/

" Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. lehman. Ph.D.
Group Leader, Petrol. Analys

is
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(l} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. Ww 3105268
Collected: 3/ 5/93 at 10:00 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334

' Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/29/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/29/9% Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561

AB-2 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAY 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME ' METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8405 Purgeable Halocarbons (8010)  SW-846 80108 1 03/16/99 1522 Dale R. Rhodes
8412 Dichlorodifluoromethane SW-846 80108 1 03/16/99 1522 Dale R. Rhodes
8419 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether SW-846 80108 1 03/16/99 1522 Dale R. Rhodes
1126 Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1) EPA 418.1 1 037/12/99 0851 Shannen L. Stanek
8124 TPH IR (W), Prep. EFA 418.1 1 03/11/99 0815 Shannon L. Stanek
2135 Extraction - ORO Water Special TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/12/99 0930 Denise L. Trinby
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/15/99 1205 Melissa A. McDermott
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 03/11/99 0230 K. Robert James
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 03/11/99 0230 K. Robert James

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

P e e S e e e e A e T e T e T e e T e e A T e e S e e e S e e e E e SR e D e e e e e e e e e S e e e e S e e e B S S - S e N S S S e S S L B R S R B R - =2 =

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

bt 14/

Respectfule Submitted
Thomas €. Lehman, Ph.D. )
Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Anal ysis
2425 New Hglland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2435




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

('}Lancaster | aboratories | f ~

LLI Sample No. ww 3105269

Collected: 3/ 5/99 at 08:30 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
_ | Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.

Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/9% 2063 Main Street

Discard: 4/23793 Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561

AB-1 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 980044 PHCH 2L
Mobil1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPCRTING :
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
6553 8015 Mod, for Diesel 430. 200. ug/1

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by pesk area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o1l reference standard (between C10 and €28 normal
hydrecarbons}.

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used

for analysis. The Limits of Quantitation (10Q's) were raised accordingly.

B209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)

T eiT e T a Tt w =,

0776 Ben;ene ) T T N -f) ------- 0 73— ug/1
0777 Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0779  Total Xylenes N.D 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 10. wit oo
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline
5584 TPH-GRG (CA LUFT) N.D. 0. ug:’l _______________
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE . SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
| RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M5 MSD RPD [CS DU RPD LOW HIGH.
| 5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch: 990690007A M070
200. ug/1 N.D. g4 79 6 50 120
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) Batch: 99068Al6
0776 Benzene _ '
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 111 112 0 108 81 124
0777 Toluene

0.3 ug/1 N.D. 106 104 1 100 84 119
0778 tthylbenzene

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reperting Limit

1 COPY TO Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative o&;’g//] /0
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 ’
05:28:50 O 0001 22 134751 656006 %g _
673  0.00 00010100 ASROOO

' Respectfully Submitted

: Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. .

Lancaster Laboratories Group Leader. Petrol. Analysis
2425 New Holland Pike g-g
PO Bax 12425 .
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 :
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Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 3105269
Collected: 3/°5/99 at 08:30 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/9% 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/99 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
AB-1 Grab Water Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCAF 930044 PHCH 2L
Mobi1:2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE ouP MS LCS  LCS LGS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
0.3 g/l N.D. 103 101 2 99 g2 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 104 102 2 101 81 120
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10, ug/1 N.D. 107 107 0 102 79 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 99068A16 .
6554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/ N.D. 9% 89 7 107 72 124
SURROGATE SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
5553 8015 Med. for Diesel Chlorobenz 78 50 150
o-Terpheny 110 50 150
8209 BTEX, MTBE (B020) TFT 102 77 125
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFI' 83 61 133
LABORATURY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST )
2135 Extraction - ORO Water Special TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/12/99 0930 Denise L. Trimby
5553 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/14/99 2258 Melissa A. McDermott
8209 BTEX, MIBE (B8020) SW-846 8020A 1 03/10/99 1635 K. Robert James
8268 8015 Med. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 03/10/99 1635 K. Robert James
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=lLaboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at ‘or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
at (717) 656-2300

Jedidiah £. Turzi

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Hollang Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

R E R iy B Tl o A B A = =Pl ¥t |

MEMBER

bt 514/

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. ]
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Caa ravarca oAs S aynlanation of svrrbols and abbreuiannng

224 Pay 87497



| ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

¢

LLI Sample No. sw 3105270
Collected: 3/ 5/99 at 11:45 by CS Account No: (9728 P.0. 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. :
Submitted: 37 6/99 Reported: 3/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/99 . Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
Cgrrcg S-1 Composite Soil Sample
LOC# 04-334 PRCA¥ 930044 PHCF 2L -
Mobil:2492 Castro Valley Bivd. - Castro Valley, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup M5 LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS M3SD RPD ICS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
2603 Benzene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. g7 9 4 95 65 118
2604 Toluene
0.005 mg/kg N.D. 84 87 4 89 72 13
2606 Ethylbenzene
0.005 mg/kg N.O. 91 94 4 9% 73 123
5327 Total Xylenes
0.015 mg/kg N.D. 87 %0 4 a3 72 126
5555 TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils)
2. mg/kg N.D. 102 105 2 m - 76 117
SURRQGATE  SUMMARY
SURRDGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOoW HIGH
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether TFT 93 62 131
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Chlcrobenz 124 50 150
o-Terpheny 125 50 150
6550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX TFT-P 93 62 - 131
TFT-F 21 54 144
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT . ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
5708 SW SwWB46 ICP Digest SW-846 3050A 1 03/11/99 2358 Annamaria Stipkovits
6955 Lead TR SW-846 6010A 1 03/18/9% 0249 Donna R. Sackett
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel CA LUFT Diesel Range Organics 1 03/10/99 2137 Melissa A. McDermott
7004 Extraction - DRO (Soils) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03709799 1630 Sally L. Appleyard
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/11/9% 0043 Ste?hanie A. Selis
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX  CA LUFT /SW-846 8020A, mod. 1 03/11/9% (043 Paul Vogel
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

§=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Jedidiah E. Turzi

at (717} €56-2300

Lancaster Laboratories

E R

MEMB
. PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-655-230C Fax: 717-656-2681

Ses reversa sida fo

btz gy

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. :
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysi

; axplaraton of symhais and abbreviationg

&
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A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4') | ancaster Laboratories

&‘r

LLI Sample No. sw 3105270
Collected: "3/ 5/99 at 11:45 by CS Account No: 09728 P.0, 04-334
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 3/ 6/99 Reported: 3/23/93 2063 Main Street
Discard: 4/23/99 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
S-1 (: site Soil Sample
04-334 CA# 980044 PHC# 2L
Mobﬂ 2492 Castro Valley Blvd. - Castro Valley, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
65955 Lead TR 9.4 0.40 mg/kg
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel 110. 10. mg/kg
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
2464 Methyl tert1 ary butyl ether N D. 0.1 mg/kg
5550 8015 Mod for Gasoline & BTEX
2603 Benzene 0.012 0.005 mg/kg
2604  Toluene N.D. 0.005 mg/kg
2606 Ethylbenzene 0.31 0.005 mg/ky
5327 Total Xylenes 0.17 0.015 mg/kg
5885  TPH - GRO CA LUFT (Soils) ma/kg
According to the California LUFT Protacal, the quantitation “for Gasoline
Range {Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of a gasoline reference standard (between C6 and €12 normal
hydrocarbons).
Poor surrogate recoveries were observed for this sample due to the dilution
needed to perform the analysis.
QUALITY CONTROL REPQORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DuP MS LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK, RPD MS MSD RPD LCS OUP RPD LOW HIGH
6955 Lead TR Batch 990705708003
0.40 mg/kg 92 94 1 B9 60 140
5547 8015 Mod. for Diesel Batch 990680004A M068
10, mg/kg N.D. 78 B8 B89 0 &5 125
2464 Methyl tertiary butyl ether Batch: 99068A34 )
0.1 mg/kg N.D. 65 66 2 g2 54 129
5550 8015 Mod. for Gasoline & BTEX Batch: 99068A34
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 ] % ,
05:29:20 D 0001 22 134751 656006 )
673 .00 Q0013400 ASRO0D /A’v
Respectfully Submitted
. Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.O.
Lancastar Laboratories Group Leader, Petrol. Ana'lysis
M E M BER 2429 New Holland Pike
— ompw PO 801 12425
(G Lancaster, PA 17605 2425 :
[ A e A e er mimm iide B et e ed ereale and Sheca dztaen VA Ray 8107
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Lancaster Laboratories

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc. Acct. & 1 Sample # 216 524910
Please pnnt SCR#:
Mobil ConsultanvOffice: _/2/4n n (acoscic ne e N |izAnalyses Requestec ’”"&am-&'m 5
Consultant Prj. Mar: 75/*\ Sexediaer Prj. #: Yronus-8 0 f‘)t_-,‘ ' PreservatlveCod TS Thicealiate T
Consultant Phone #: ( 25 )26 \ Faxtt: @25)808 9240 iid . im s <l o %« ’ ; a i %
Location Code #: _(O7-33/ w E % & g N JUE, !
PRCA/AFE/Release #: __ 19004 Y/ Phase Code: __L- L- ; E g g 0 E o T "';3 i
Site Address: 2992 astreli1) /’\r e d Cordre U‘“'gtﬁe <A ‘ X E Z| A ~ § fﬁ' '.E-
Sampler: CJ’) s _.:v/‘kJ/a z&. _ﬁ & g8l o 2l n _tj b
Mobil Engineer: C /'\C’f-'/! « /C—-DL'/I I ;g: %g}fg’g‘ S o | g ‘3 ;f \_", T: Eif
: -J};E*S%Ig§:§§§ ?

Sample identification Lkt el s e HE E ElE SN
AB-1 i6-1]) 3-y94|10'06 P IX A
AB-1 (Y-5) 91495 FIKPA ;
PP (14-20) 1032 LA
AB-1 (i5-18) Jouo LA[A X ase andyze
AB-2(4-5) [0:50 2 A HNAN Soyl for MTRE I
AB-2 (101D (05 T NPA HAN Confirm hiahes?=
Ab-2.(15-18) |3 LIATA A (onc. ) 8260
AR-2( (4-5) | lra:00 FIAIA
AB-3(Jo- (] 2120 | | ADA
AB-3(5-1b) Naaraany % ,
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) {please circle): Relinguished by; Date Time | Received by: Date Time
72 hour 48 hour / /f« 35| oD

24 hour other day ‘ RHn( uished By: Date Time | Received by: \ Date Time
Data Package Options (please cirle if requested) | SDG Complete? | \

aC Summary o Ves @ Refinquished by: \ Date Time | Received by: \ Date Time

E;’,z: ',,ﬂﬁ,r 2ed_'De|_) g::: r f}';fs df:‘fy?scmﬁgfggzample Refinquished by Commerdal Carrier Fectedby X Date | Time

Type IV (CLP) _ and submit triglicate volume. UPs @ Other ! W d’uﬁ_ LQ PN ‘_;}'/ré % ?’ . D2

-EJF::Vl (Raw Data) Ir:::‘:‘i"rzijghaj{r;so{&gmjy Temperature Upon Receipt _i °Cy Custody Sgeals Intact? @ Ne / N/A )

e

P LT
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Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

Acct#__ 1138 sample#: __ 3 6549 -"10

SCRi:

Plaase print,

Mohil Consultant/Office: Q )‘}Z‘ ) /) COSLieneE

Consultant Pri. Mgr: TO MSﬂ‘hd eq

Pri. #: )= S -6 o

Preservatlve Codes

Consuttant phone #8256 5’5")"]/.5"0 Fax #: ( 425 )G bb -F28E

Location Code #: _ (DY -323Y . 7%\ %‘ 0
PRCA/AFE/Release #: (]‘?00""?’ Phase Code: d’Zﬁb * Bt o ~
- <
Site Address: _2.49“2.C ¢4 STic Uﬂ’ i 44 D (aste “State: ><C' A E 5| & ~
Sampler: Chf‘l _:;n«; a Al 8 2| o ﬁ -
Mobil Engineer: e min @ EU‘}ZL’) é 2| 8 > ﬁ
%‘ ol T ™|~
= 1 oo Ou ™
2ollee ecte : ) = = = ik
AR-3 254|405 K416 U Me=Confpom hinhest
Prthe- Loate mZamphe
ConceqimTr A éu/
EPH Nethod =¥ Yo,
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle): Relinquished by Date - Time | Received by: Date Time
OBIL STD. TAY ) 72 hour 48 hour / A,,; Bs \
24 hour other day Relinquisfed by - Date Time | Received by\ Date Time
Data Package Options tplease circle if requested) | SDG Complete? | _____ AN i :
QC Summary GLP Yes @ Relrnqmshed by, \ Date Time Recetved by: Date Time
Type | (Tier I} Other [ _ . .
. Site-specific QC required? — - -
Type Nl {(NJ Red. Del) Disk Yes ’ y?s, in dicqa;e Qc sample Relinquished by Commerdial Carrier: Received by: Date Time
Type IV {CLFY and submit triplicate volume. UPS Other. ’1//2 V( G‘M_yv c g / G /0 79
. . J 7
K;::w {Raw Data) l:;;e::zh?ha\lg s::d‘ @W Temperature Upon Receipt fx[_' oC y Custody Seals Intact? Yes No ! N/A
AR Mo Unltand Olkn B0 Ry 17475 Laneacter BA ATRNE_2AT5 7171 ARR-73I0N # 1RNR Ry ROMR

Caning: \White and vollewy <shritd acrnmnany saminles tn 1 ancastar 1 aborainries The nink cnry shnudd be tained by the dlient




"3‘(l>Lanﬁaster Laboratories |

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

q, 1 3"3/ Sample #

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

2 165249 -0

Please print.

Mobil Consulantoffice: (HmA  Crceserery e
Consultant Prj. Mgr: Y—C’I"'\SHC.’-)I aer P HI-OHS-ED

PreservatweCodesm‘ "

SCRi:

Q
Consultant Phone #: @2"5)606 '27{260 Faxt: (1506 067115 =1 A
Location Code #: OLZ"'.-:%B‘/ E .g i &‘2 D
PRCA/AFE/Release #: S 80 oy Phase Code: 2L .l % ‘5 %
Site Address: 2. §2.Lastieo [/(&/)defu('Cﬁ‘;’L"‘ ba é‘taty ol E % g ~ \}._'; S..
Sampler: Ch rlS Somtaa 8‘ 8| o ﬁ O 4 )
Mobil Engineer: - N \J/EL- m/& }7 E.‘ S c b § ;.t: \}
: - HEEHHREES
iSanip or dice Gis elR s | E| ZEIE| 8RO (Ren .
AB-Y O—f—s) 3-4-94¥3: 3 A X K% o Confirm highest-
Ar-4 (o1t ) Yoo || 1N FTALA MNMtbe. Lua%cf‘ Qrmﬂ/@
AR (Is-4) _ldim A A [ DAL Concentation L/
AR5 H-5) RN AR EFPA- methal 2760
AB-s ( fo-1() 120004 |A I AR &+ also analyze
B-5(1546) 120 A A LA kmhc«—f‘ rthe.
AB-Y _ ‘ N[ HHS X X | &N so7) S anple. Conc..
AR-5 aliomo K| | X |6IKXIX o/ 9260,
AR-1. 3 -of 10t00 [X] | | A 18 [A[K X[ T
AB-[ 2 ez 4 | X[ [6[XX
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle): Relinquished by: Time | Received by: Date | Time
m 72 hour 48 hour / _ \
24 hour other day : R‘e!mqﬁshed by: =~ Ve Time | Received by: Date Tirme
Data Package Options (please drele If raquested) | SDG Complete? : \ ' -
QC Summary GLP Yes Relinguished by: \ Time | Received by: \ Date Time
ee! mer ) D'th'er Site-specific QC required? Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received Date Time
vl B OF el e e T cllon  Sifeg s
'\T::Vl (Raw Data) lrr;tqelﬁ:zggha:’réso%dv Temperature Upon Receipt Custo‘c?y SealsIntact?  ("Yes/ No ' N/A |
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(') Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

Acct. ¥:

D12

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

sample #: 26824 9-T10

Mobil Consultant/Office: /—-J/ '/Dﬂ 6:‘ OSEIC Y &

Preservative Codes

SCR#:

Consultant Prj. Mgr: 7—{1'_)/?'\ .;)c'c,/m:*:’ Pri. #: Y)-0)is -4 0
Consultant Phone #: @Zf_‘: )60 4!5’0 raxs: (225 )6046~F26 - \,é-
Location Code #: _ (D - 273 Y 7k E % a
PRCNAFE!ReIease # 9 10, Déflf Phase Code: ’Z-@ L + ﬁ ~
( (_/. V. [ g <t
Site Address: 2. /92 —-d57/7‘r~ U‘a))w LB aste ﬁaté{ cr g 6| O ™™
Sampler; Ch riss  Sm 19 L = 8l 3 2ln .S
Mobii Engineer: _ f)c‘r‘!/) & Fuf” i H E ¥o 3 é -
Hg| 5] x N~
G{ oo g ~ - "ﬁ
s &£ 3
fcat JHEHEER
Comp S| 3-s-g9 11:45]XIX H1XXK pal
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please cirde): Refinquished by: Date Time Received by: Date Time
MOBIL STD. TAT ) 72hour 48 hour AM/)' %‘(4‘_ 2-599\] 0D \
24 hour " other day ' Reliflished by: ™ J Date Time | Received b\:\ Date | 'Time
Data Package Options (please circle if requested) | SDG Complete? | \ - i
© QC Summary GLP Yes s Relinquished by: \ Date Time Received by: \ Date Time
Type | (Tier [) COther ; e -
Site-specific QC re d? e - p - -
Type 1l (NI Red. Del) Disk Yes (_ﬁ,ﬂufy?s n digt’etrgc sample Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by: Tirme
Type IV (CLP) and submit triplicate volume. UPS Other, '1/ Wé /(O ﬂ oA P X( 1% (' SO5D
Type VI (Raw Data) ‘ ‘“‘e’f‘a' Chain of C- tody Temperature Upon Receipt Ly - Custody Seals Intact? Yes ! No N7A
WIP required? Yes

PATE Mo Halland Pike PO R 17475 1 ancastar PA 1TROS-2475 f':l'ﬂ'\ AGR-2300

Conies: 'White and vellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pink cony should be retained by the client

#1808 Rev. 62998



